




IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

Read these instructions – All the safety and operating instructions should be read 
before this product is operated.

Keep these instructions – The safety and operating instructions should be retained for 
future reference.

Heed all warnings – All warnings on the appliance and in the operating instructions 
should be adhered to.

Follow all instructions. 

Do not use this apparatus near water – The appliance should not be used near 
water or moisture – for example, in a wet basement or near a swimming pool, 
and the like.

Clean only with dry cloth.

'R�QRW�EORFN�DQ\�YHQWLODWLRQ�RSHQLQJV��,QVWDOO�LQ�DFFRUGDQFH�ZLWK�WKH�PDQXIDFWXUHU·V�
instructions.

Do not install near any heat sources such as radiators, heat registers, stoves, or other 
DSSDUDWXV��LQFOXGLQJ�DPSOLÀHUV��WKDW�SURGXFH�KHDW�

Do not defeat the safety purpose of the polarized or grounding plug. A polarized plug has two 
blades with one wider than the other. A grounding plug has two blades and a third grounding 
prong. The wide blade or the third prong is provided for your safety. If the provided plug 
GRHV�QRW�ÀW�LQWR�\RXU�RXWOHW��FRQVXOW�DQ�HOHFWULFLDQ�IRU�UHSODFHPHQW�RI�WKH�REVROHWH�RXWOHW�

Protect the power cord from being walked on or pinched particularly at the plugs, 
convenience receptacles, and at the point where they exit from the apparatus.

2QO\�XVH�DWWDFKPHQWV�DFFHVVRULHV�VSHFLÀHG�E\�WKH�PDQXIDFWXUHU�

8VH�RQO\�ZLWK�WKH�FDUW��VWDQG��WULSRG��EUDFNHW��RU�WDEOH�VSHFLÀHG�E\�WKH�PDQXIDFWXUHU��
or sold with the apparatus. When a cart is used, use caution when moving the 
cart/apparatus combination to avoid injury from tip-over.

Unplug this apparatus during lightning storms or when unused for long periods of time.

5HIHU�DOO�VHUYLFLQJ�WR�TXDOLÀHG�SHUVRQQHO��6HUYLFLQJ�LV�UHTXLUHG�ZKHQ�WKH�DSSDUDWXV�KDV�EHHQ�
damaged in any way such as the power cord or plug is damaged. Other damage may occur 
if liquid or objects have been dropped or spilled into the apparatus. Dropping the apparatus, 
exposure to rain, and excessive moisture may cause additional damage.

Please keep the unit in a good ventilation environment.

&$87,21��7KHVH�VHUYLFLQJ�LQVWUXFWLRQV�DUH�IRU�XVH�E\�TXDOLÀHG�VHUYLFH�SHUVRQQHO�RQO\��7R�
reduce the risk of electric shock, do not perform any servicing other than that contained in the 
RSHUDWLQJ�LQVWUXFWLRQV�XQOHVV�\RX�DUH�TXDOLÀHG�WR�GR�VR�

:$51,1*���7R�UHGXFH�WKH�ULVN�RI�ÀUH�RU�HOHFWULF�VKRFN��GR�QRW�H[SRVH�WKLV�DSSDUDWXV�WR�UDLQ�
RU�PRLVWXUH��7KH�DSSDUDWXV�VKDOO�QRW�EH�H[SRVHG�WR�GULSSLQJ�RU�VSODVKLQJ�DQG�REMHFWV�ÀOOHG�
with liquids, such as vases, shall not be placed on apparatus.

WARNING: The mains plug/appliance coupler is used as disconnect device, the disconnect 
device shall remain readily operable.
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CAUTION: TO REDUCE THE RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK, DO NOT
                  REMOVE COVER (OR BACK). NO USER-SERVICEABLE
                  PARTS INSIDE. REFER SERVICING TO QUALIFIED 
                  SERVICE PERSONNEL.

CAUTION
RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK 
          DO NOT OPEN

7KH�OLJKWQLQJ�ÁDVK�ZLWK�DUURZKHDG�V\PERO�ZLWKLQ�DQ�HTXLODWHUDO�WULDQJOH�LV�LQWHQGHG�
to alert the user to the presence of non-insulated “dangerous voltage” within the 
SURGXFW·V�HQFORVXUH�WKDW�PD\�EH�RI�VXIÀFLHQW�PDJQLWXGH�WR�FRQVWLWXWH�D�ULVN�RI�HOHFWULF�
shock.

WARNING��7R�UHGXFH�WKH�ULVN�RI�HOHFWULF�VKRFN��GR�QRW�UHPRYH�FRYHU��RU�EDFN��DV�
WKHUH�DUH�QR�XVHU�VHUYLFHDEOH�SDUWV�LQVLGH��5HIHU�VHUYLFLQJ�WR�TXDOLÀHG�SHUVRQQHO�

The exclamation point within an equilateral triangle is intended to alert the user to 
the presence of important operating and maintenance instructions in the literature 
accompanying the appliance.

No naked flame sources, such as lighted candles, should be placed on the 
apparatus.

Batteries are included for the remote control. Do not expose these batteries to 
GLUHFW�VXQOLJKW�RU�H[FHVVLYH�KHDW�VXFK�DV�D�ÀUH��&DUH�VKRXOG�EH�WDNHQ�LQ�WKH�DFW�RI�
battery disposal as they include toxic materials that may harm the environment. 
Please refer to your local recycling and hazardous waste center for advise with 
battery disposal.

:$51,1*��7KH�WHUPLQDOV�PDUNHG�ZLWK�V\PERO�RI�´���µ�PD\�EH�RI�VXIÀFLHQW�PDJQLWXGH�
to constitute a risk of electric shock. The external wiring connected to the terminals 
requires installation by an instructed person or the use of ready- made insulated 
leads or cords.

Correct disposal of this product. This marking indicates that this product 
should not be disposed with other household wastes throughout the EU. 
To prevent possible harm to the environment or human health from 

uncontrolled waste disposal, recycle it responsibly to promote the sustainable 
reuse of material resources. To return your used device, please use the return and 
collection systems or contact the retailer where the product was purchased. They 
can take this product for environmentally safe recycling.

Unpacking and Warranty

Keep all packing materials for future shipments.

Keep a record of your bill of sale and a copy of the serial number for warranty and 
insurance purposes.

You may register your product on our website: www.peachtreeaudio.com.
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7KDQN�\RX�IRU�SXUFKDVLQJ�D�3HDFKWUHH�$XGLR�QRYD�6SHFLDO�(GLWLRQ�

At Peachtree Audio we design products that utilize a unique combination 
of analog and digital technologies that work together to provide a compelling 
music listening experience. The nova6( combines a high performance, 
KLJK�UHVROXWLRQ�GLJLWDO�WR�DQDORJ�FRQYHUWHU� �'$&���D�FODVV�$�SUHDPSOLÀHU�
with built-in tube buffer, a high-quality headphone amplifier and a strong, 
yet flexible, power amplifier that is capable of driving virtually any loud-
speaker with ease and authority.

All types of sources will sound great when played through the nova6(. 
:KHQ�\RX�FRQQHFW�WKH�GLJLWDO�DXGLR�RXWSXW�IURP�D�GLVF�SOD\HU��6RQRV�
Connect or Apple TV, you will realize the full sound quality of these devices. 
:KHQ�\RX�FRQQHFW�\RXU�FRPSXWHU�WR�WKH�86%�LQSXW����ZH�WKLQN�\RX·UH�JRLQJ�
WR�GLVFRYHU�KRZ�JRRG�\RXU�GLJLWDO�PXVLF�ÀOHV�DFWXDOO\�VRXQG�ZKHQ�SOD\HG�
back through a high performance DAC like the one built into the nova6(. 
(YHQ�FRPSUHVVHG�ÀOHV�� OLNH�03���ZLOO� VRXQG� LQFUHGLEOH�DQG�EHWWHU� WKDQ�
&'�TXDOLW\�KLJK�UHVROXWLRQ�DXGLR�ÀOHV�ZLOO�VLPSO\� WDNH�\RXU�EUHDWK�DZD\��
7KH�SHUIRUPDQFH�DQG�ÁH[LELOLW\�RI�WKH�QRYD6( will allow it to serve as the 
centerpiece of your high performance music reproduction system.

This manual is a intended as a guide to the functions of your nova6(. It 
explains how to connect sources and loudspeakers, how to use the 
product and also offers tips on getting the best performance from your 
system. We sincerely hope the nova6( provides you with many years of 
music listening enjoyment.

Please visit our website at www.peachtreeaudio.com for the latest tips 
on getting the best sound quality from the music stored or streamed from 
your computer and from all of your sources. Please contact your dealer 
or us directly if you have any questions that this manual does not answer. 
Also, now is a great time to go to our website and register your nova6(.

7KDQNV�DJDLQ�DQG�KDSS\�OLVWHQLQJ�

- The team at Peachtree Audio 
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Model: nova220SE

12V Trigger: Enables power on/off control of another product with a 12V trig-
ger input. Insert one end of a 1/8” cable into this port and connect the other 
end to a 12V trigger input of the product to be controlled.

96K/192K Buttons: 6ZLWFKHV�EHWZHHQ�XS�WR���N+]��EXWWRQ�RXW��DQG����N+]��EXWWRQ�
LQ��GLJLWDO�DXGLR�LQSXW�FRPSDWLELOLW\��1RWH��)RU�SOD\EDFN�RI�ÀOHV�!��N+]�ZKHQ�XVLQJ�D�
Windows PC, you will need to install the included driver on the PC.

USB Digital Input��$FFHSWV�XS�WR����N+]�GLJLWDO�DXGLR�LQSXW�IURP�D�3&·V�86%�SRUW�
�ZKHQ����DERYH�LV�VHW�WR����.���1RWH��)RU�SOD\EDFN�RI�ÀOHV�!��N+]�ZKHQ�XVLQJ�D�
:LQGRZV�3&��\RX�ZLOO�QHHG�WR�LQVWDOO�WKH�LQFOXGHG�GULYHU�RQ�WKH�3&��8VH�D�86%�W\SH�
A to type B cable. These are commonly available for connecting printers to PCs.

OPT1 & OPT2 Digital Inputs: Accept digital audio input from a Toslink optical digital 
DXGLR�RXWSXW�XS�WR���N+]��7RVOLQN�GLJLWDO�DXGLR�RXWSXWV�DUH�FRPPRQ�RQ�PRVW�GLJLWDO�
audio sources including; disc players, cable boxes, Apple TVs, etc...

COAX Digital Input��$FFHSWV�GLJLWDO�DXGLR�LQSXW�IURP�D�&RD[LDO��5&$�VW\OH��GLJLWDO�DXGLR�
RXWSXW�XS�WR����N+]��$�FRD[LDO�GLJLWDO�DXGLR�RXWSXW�LV�DYDLODEOH�RQ�PDQ\�GLJLWDO�DXGLR�
sources such as disc players.

AUX Analog Input: Accepts line-level analog input from a tuner, cassette deck, 
phono preamp or other type of analog source.

PRE OUT: Provides a variable stereo analog audio output for connection to an external 
SRZHU�DPSOLÀHU�RU�VXEZRRIHU�V��

DC5V: Provides a 5 volt DC output for mobile device charging and future expansion.  
Note: this is not�D�86%�LQSXW�

Speaker Terminals: High power output for connection to a pair of loudspeakers with 
DQ�LPSHGDQFH�RI��ї or above. Marked + for positive and – for negative.

VOLTAGE SELECTOR: Changes the AC input voltage compatibility between 115V 
DQG����9��8QSOXJ�WKH�XQLW�EHIRUH�VZLWFKLQJ�YROWDJH�DQG�EH�VXUH�WR�XVH�WKH�SURSHU�
fuse for the voltage chosen. **CAUTION** the improper setting may cause damage to 
the unit.

AC Power Cord Attachment & Fuse: For connection to a compatible AC power 
source using the included power cord. The fuse is user replaceable after disconnecting 
WKH�$&�LQSXW��&RQWDFW�\RXU�GHDOHU�RU�3HDFKWUHH�$XGLR·V�VHUYLFH�GHSDUWPHQW�ZLWK�DQ\�
questions regarding fuse replacement. **CAUTION** using an improper fuse value 
may cause damage to the unit.

POWER On/Off switch: Connects and disconnects AC power to the unit.
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Standby Button: After plugging in the AC cord and switching the POWER 
ON the back panel, this button toggles the unit between On mode which 
OLJKWV�WKH�EXWWRQ�EOXH�DQG�6WDQGE\�PRGH�ZKLFK�OLJKWV�WKH�EXWWRQ�DPEHU�

USB Button��7KLV�VHOHFWV�WKH�86%�LQSXW�DQG�OLJKWV�WKH�EXWWRQ�EOXH��1RWHV��
WKH� 86%� LQSXW� LV� FDSDEOH� RI� DFFHSWLQJ� DXGLR� XS� WR� ���N+]� ZKHQ� WKH�
��.����.� EXWWRQ� RQ� WKH� UHDU� SDQHO� LV� VHW� WR� ���.��)RU� SOD\EDFN�RI� ÀOHV�
!��N+]�ZKHQ� XVLQJ� D�:LQGRZV�3&�� \RX�ZLOO� QHHG� WR� LQVWDOO� WKH� LQFOXGHG�
driver on the PC.

COAX Button: This selects the coaxial digital audio input and lights the button 
EOXH��1RWH��WKH�&2$;�LQSXW�LV�FDSDEOH�RI�DFFHSWLQJ�GLJLWDO�DXGLR�XS�WR����N+]�

OPT1 & 2 Buttons: These select the Optical 1 or Optical 2 digital audio 
inputs and light the corresponding button blue. Note: these inputs are 
FDSDEOH�RI�DFFHSWLQJ�GLJLWDO�DXGLR�XS�WR���N+]�

AUX Button: This selects the analog audio input and lights the button blue. 
Note: when using a turntable please be sure it has a built-in or connected 
SKRQR�SUHDPSOLÀHU�WR�SURYLGH�D�line-level signal into the unit.

IR Receiver Window: Allows the infrared commands from the remote to 
control the unit. For best results please ensure an unobstructed line-of-sight 
between the top side of the remote control (this is where the IR transmitter is 
ORFDWHG��DQG�WKLV�ZLQGRZ�

Tube Window: Displays the installed tube and lights blue when the tube is 
engaged. Notes: when disengaged, the tube is completely removed from the 
audio signal path. The amber back-lighting in the tube window will be present 
whenever the product is on. The blue lighting indicates the engaged/disengaged 
status of the tube buffer.

Volume Knob:: Rotate clockwise to increase and counter-clockwise to decrease 
output level. Note: the volume knob is motorized and rotates when the volume 
up or down buttons are pressed on the remote control. The knob also has a 
dimple to more easily indicate the current setting from a distance.

Headphone Output: Accepts 1/4” headphone connections. Inserting a head-
SKRQH�FRQQHFWLRQ�DXWRPDWLFDOO\�PXWHV�WKH�35(�DQG�63($.(5�2873876��
1RWH��UHIHU�WR�WKH�VSHFLÀFDWLRQV�WR�GHWHUPLQH�KHDGSKRQH�FRPSDWLELOLW\�
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STANDBY:  After plugging in the AC cord and switching the POWER ON the 
back panel, this button toggles the unit between On mode which lights the 
IURQW�SDQHO�VWDQGE\�EXWWRQ�EOXH�DQG�6WDQGE\�PRGH�ZKLFK�OLJKWV�WKH�EXWWRQ�
amber.

VOLUME UP & DOWN Buttons: These increase and decrease the output 
level. Note: the volume knob is motorized and rotates when these buttons 
are pressed.  The knob also has a dimple to more easily indicate the current 
setting from a distance. 
  
USB Input Button��7KLV�VHOHFWV� WKH�86%� LQSXW�DQG� OLJKWV� WKH� IURQW�SDQHO�
LQSXW�EXWWRQ�EOXH��1RWHV�� WKH�86%�,QSXW� LV�FDSDEOH�RI�DFFHSWLQJ�DXGLR�XS�
WR����N+]�ZKHQ�WKH���.����.�EXWWRQ�RQ�WKH�UHDU�SDQHO�LV�VHW�WR����.��)RU�
SOD\EDFN�RI�ÀOHV�!��N+]�ZKHQ�XVLQJ�D�:LQGRZV�3&��\RX�ZLOO�QHHG�WR�LQVWDOO�
the included driver on the PC. 

COAX Button: This selects the 
coaxial digital audio input and 
lights the button blue. Note: the 
COAX Input is capable of accepting 
GLJLWDO�DXGLR�XS�WR����N+]�

MUTE: This mutes and un-mutes 
all of the audio outputs.

TUBE: This engages/disengages 
the tube buffer in the SUHDPSOLÀHU� 
section. Notes: when engaged 
the tube window will light blue. 
When disengaged, the tube is 
completely removed from the 
audio signal path. The amber 
back lighting remains on regardless 
of the setting.

AUX Button: This selects the 
analog audio input and lights the 
button blue. Note: when using a 
turntable please be sure it has a 
built-in or connected phono pre-
DPSOLÀHU� WR� SURYLGH� D� line-level 
signal into the unit.

OPT1 & OPT2 Buttons: These 
select the Optical 1 or Optical 2 
digital audio inputs and light the 
corresponding front panel input 
button blue. Note: these inputs are 
capable of accepting digital audio 
XS�WR���N+]�
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*If you misplace the remote control while muted, you can un-mute the unit by cycling it 
through standby mode.
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At Peachtree Audio we design our products with ease of operation as a top priority. 
+RZHYHU��,I�\RX�ZDQW�WR�VWUHDP�KLJK�UHVROXWLRQ�ÀOHV�OLNH��������IURP�\RXU�3&��
\RX·OO�QHHG� WR�VHW� WKH���.����.�EXWWRQ�RQ� WKH� UHDU�SDQHO� WR����.�� ,I� \RX�DUH�
VWUHDPLQJ�IURP�D�:LQGRZV�26��SOHDVH�LQVWDOO�WKH�GULYHU�RQ�WKH�LQFOXGHG�&'�
520�ÀUVW��,I�\RX�ZDQW�WR�VWUHDP�IURP�D�0DF�26��\RX�GR�QRW�QHHG�WR�LQVWDOO�D�
GULYHU��6WHS�E\�VWHS�86%�VHWXS�LQVWUXFWLRQV�DUH�SURYLGHG�EHORZ���7KH�ODWHVW�GULYHUV�
are also available from the support section of www.peachtreeaudio.com.

USB Connections
PC
B��&RQQHFW�WKH�86%�WHUPLQDO�RQ�WKH�QRYD6(�WR�D�86%�FRQQHFWLRQ�RQ�\RXU�FRPSXWHU�
C��<RXU�FRPSXWHU�ZLOO�´VHHµ�WKH�86%�$XGLR�'$&�LQVLGH�WKH�QRYD6(. You might    

                                     JHW�D�SRS�XS�ER[�QRWLQJ�D�QHZ�86%�FRQQHFWLRQ�
D  Right click the speaker icon on the bottom of your screen.
E��6HOHFW�´$XGLRµ�WDE�
F��8VLQJ�WKH�GURS�GRZQ�ER[�FKRRVH�WKH�3HDFKWUHH��������86%�;�
G  Click OK.
H  Reminder: You must download the enclosed driver on your PC in order to

      SOD\�EDFN�!��N+]�ÀOHV�
MAC
B��2SHQ�6\VWHP�3UHIHUHQFHV�

C  &OLFN�RQ�6RXQG�
D��,Q�WKH�2XWSXW�WDE�\RX�VKRXOG�VHH�3HDFKWUHH��������86%�;�$XGLR�2XW�DV�
      one of the choices.
E��6HOHFW�LW�
Launch iTunes and enjoy your music.

Once you set up your PC following the instructions above it should recognize the 
XQLW·V�LQWHUQDO�86%�'$&�DQG�GHIDXOW�WR�LW��,I�\RX�XQSOXJ�WKH�86%�FRQQHFWLRQ��\RX�PD\�
have to repeat some of the steps above; this is not unusual.

Other useful tips...
For the best sound when listening to music from your PC, set your computer and 
music program volume controls to their maximum and use the nova6(·V�YROXPH�NQRE�
or remote control volume +/- buttons to control overall system volume levels.

For critical listening to music from your PC, avoid having multiple programs open. It 
can compromise the sound quality and even cause signal drop outs.

Provide adequate ventilation around the nova6(��HVSHFLDOO\�RQ�WKH�WRS��DV�LW�PD\�JHW�ZDUP�

:H�SRVW�DUWLFOHV�DQG�RWKHU�KHOSIXO� WLSV�RQ�JHWWLQJ� WKH�EHVW�VRXQG� IURP�\RXU�3&·V�
music
ÀOHV�DQG�\RXU�RWKHU�GLJLWDO�PXVLF�VRXUFHV��9LVLW�RXU�ZHEVLWH�DW�

www.peachtreeaudio.com

          Interested in the Green Movement?

The nova6(�PHHWV�WKH�(XURSHDQ�5R+6�VWDQGDUGV�IRU�QRQ�KD]DUGRXV�PHWDOV�

The nova6(�utilizes a standby mode that draws less than half a watt of power.

We will continue to explore more ways of making our products environmentally 
friendly.  Feel free to email us with any suggestions: info@peachtreeaudio.com.

U
seful Tips and M

ore...
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The nova6( will not 
turn on.

Check to be sure that both the power switch on the back 
panel and the standby switch on the front panel are on. 
The front panel standby button should be blue. It is amber 
when in standby.

The nova6( turns on 
but there is 
no sound.

%H�VXUH�\RXU�V\VWHP�LV�QRW�PXWHG�DQG�WKDW� WKH�QRYD6(�
KDV�EHHQ�VHOHFWHG�RQ�\RXU�3&�LI�XVLQJ�WKH�86%�LQSXW��%H�
sure your digital source is on and playing. Be sure 
WKH�QRYD6(·V�VWDQGE\�EXWWRQ�LV� OLW�EOXH�DQG�WKDW�\RXU�
desired input button is also lit blue. If the input button is 
EOLQNLQJ� EOXH� WKH� QRYD6(� LV� PXWHG�� 3UHVV� WKH� PXWH�
button on the remote control to disengage mute. Check to 
be sure your cables are properly connected.

The remote control 
GRHVQ·W�ZRUN�

Please check the batteries by removing the cover on 
the back of the remote control. It is an infrared remote 
control so it needs a relatively direct and clear line-of-sight 
to the IR receiver window on the front panel.  If everything 
works, except for volume the +/- buttons, the volume 
knob on the front panel knob may need to be loosened 
and re-tightened using a 1.5mm hex wrench.

You intermittently 
lose your signal on 
WKH�86%�LQSXW�

First, try relaunching your music server program (iTunes, 
:03��HWF����,I�\RXU�FRPSXWHU�VWLOO�GRHVQ·W�UHFRJQL]H�WKH�
86%�'$&��XQSOXJ�WKH�86%�FDEOH�IURP�WKH�FRPSXWHU�DQG�
WKH� QRYD6(��ZDLW� D� IHZ� VHFRQGV�� WKHQ� UHFRQQHFW�� 3&�
connections sometimes drop out and you may periodically 
lose a connection just as may with your printer or other 
devices connected to your PC. You should not have this 
problem often. We designed the nova6( to remain locked 
RQ�WKH�86%�VLJQDO�DW�DOO�WLPHV�EXW�FRQQHFWLRQ�GURS�RXWV�
are still possible.

When you switch 
from one source to 
another you get a 

loud “click” or “pop.” 

Normally this is from static buildup, but it should not 
occur consistently over a long period of time. Contact your 
dealer or Peachtree Audio if this issue persists.

7KH�DPSOLÀHU�VKXWV�
down but the lights 

are still on.

7KH�DPSOLÀHU�LQ�WKH�QRYD6(�ZLOO�VKXW�GRZQ�LI�LW�H[SHULHQFHV�
an unusually large power surge or overheats due to 
an electrical short on the speaker connections or 
prolonged listening at very high volume levels. This is 
the protection circuit. Turn down the volume and wait. 
7KH�DPSOLÀHU�VKRXOG�FRPH�EDFN�DIWHU�LW�FRROV�GRZQ�LQWR�
a safer operating temperature range.

You pick up hum 
and noise on your 
nova6( from the 

computer.

This can require some trial and error diagnostics. If you
KDYH�PXVLF�ÀOHV�DYDLODEOH�RQ�D�ODSWRS�3&��FRQQHFW�LW�WR�
the nova6(��ZKLOH�RQ�EDWWHU\�SRZHU���,I�LW�ZRUNV�SURSHUO\��
with no noise, then the AC power connection to the PC 
is introducing a ground loop into the system. This is not 
uncommon. However, the nova6(·V� GLJLWDO� LQSXWV� DUH�
transformer coupled to minimize this problem. Contact 
your dealer or Peachtree Audio if this issue persists.
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International Warranty

The nova6( has a 2 year Parts and Labor warranty from the date of purchase. 
7KH�WXEH�KDV�D���PRQWK�ZDUUDQW\��8QLWV�WKDW�DUH�FRYHUHG�XQGHU�WKLV�ZDUUDQW\�
include nova6(·V�SXUFKDVHG�GLUHFWO\�IURP�DXWKRUL]HG�3HDFKWUHH�$XGLR�GHDOHUV�
or distributors.

Peachtree Audio takes no responsibility for defects arising from accident, misuse, 
abuse, unusual wear and tear, neglect, unauthorized adjustment or repair. This 
warranty does not cover shipping costs. Visit www.peachtreeaudio.com for a copy 
of the complete warranty.

Claims Under Warranty

In the unlikely event that you experience a failure with your product please 
HPDLO�VHUYLFH#SHDFKWUHHDXGLR�FRP�IRU�D�5HWXUQ�$XWKRUL]DWLRQ��5$��QXPEHU�
BEFORE shipping the product for service. Any product received without 
an RA number may be refused. You may also wish to route your repair 
through your dealer or distributor, which we encourage.

The unit should be packed in its original shipping carton and packaging 
and returned to the dealer from whom it was purchased, or if unavailable, 
directly to the service center as directed by Peachtree Audio.

3OHDVH� XVH� D� VXLWDEOH� FDUULHU� OLNH� )HG([� RU� 836��DO NOT SEND BY 
POSTAL SERVICE. Peachtree Audio cannot accept responsibility for 
products while they are in transit to the dealer, distributor, or service facility. 
Please insure the product against potential loss or damage while in transit.

)RU�WHFKQLFDO�VXSSRUW��QRW�5$�QXPEHU�UHTXHVWV���SOHDVH�FDOO��������������

0DLQ�RIÀFH�

Peachtree Audio
2045 120th Avenue NE
%HOOHYXH��:$������
������������

www.peachtreeaudio.com

International Warranty and 
Claims Under Warranty
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nova��6( nova���6( nova���6(

3RZHU�$PSOLÀHU
2XWSXW���ї��ERWK�FKDQQHOV�GULYHQ�������7+'�
2XWSXW���ї��ERWK�FKDQQHOV�GULYHQ�������7+'�
&RPSDWLEOH�6SHDNHUV
'\QDPLF�5DQJH��$�ZHLJKWHG�
,0'��I� ����N+]���N+]����:�
'DPSLQJ�)DFWRU���ї����+]�DQG��N+]�
Frequency Response
3UHDPSOLÀHU�(AUX to PRE out)
2XWSXW�9ROWDJH�506�0D[�������7+'�����Nї�
2XWSXW�,PSHGDQFH���N+]�
,QSXW�,PSHGDQFH���N+]�
/LQH�,QSXW�6HQVLWLYLW\��P9�IRU��9�RXWSXW�
0D[LPXP�,QSXW�/HYHO���N+]�
)UHTXHQF\�5HVSRQVH���9�LQ���G%�JDLQ�
7+'�1���G%���9�LQ���N+]�����Nї�
615���G%���9�LQ���N+]�����Nї�
+HDGSKRQH�$PSOLÀHU�(AUX to HP out)
Output Impedance
P:���ї�������7+'�
P:����ї�������7+'�
)UHTXHQF\�5HVSRQVH���9�LQ���G%�����ї�
7+'�1���9�LQ���G%���N+]�����ї�
615���9�LQ���G%���N+]�����ї�
Digital-to-Analog Converter (COAX to PRE out)
2XWSXW�9ROWDJH���G%)6���N+]�
2XWSXW�,PSHGDQFH���G%)6���N+]�
&KDQQHO�6HSDUDWLRQ���.+]�
)UHTXHQF\�5HVSRQVH���G%)6���N+]�
7+'�1���G%)6���N+]�
615���G%)6���N+]�
AC Power Consumption
Maximum Power
Idle Power
6WDQGE\�3RZHU
Physical
2YHUDOO�GLPHQVLRQ��+:'�LQFKHV�
2YHUDOO�GLPHQVLRQV��+:'�PP�
6KLSSLQJ�'LPHQVLRQV��+:'�LQFKHV�
6KLSSLQJ�'LPHQVLRQV��+:'�PP�
:HLJKW��SRXQGV�
:HLJKW��NJ�
6KLSSLQJ�:HLJKW��SRXQGV�
6KLSSLQJ�:HLJKW��NJ�
Fuse

115V

���9

220 Watts/Channel
����:DWWV�&KDQQHO

121dB
������

����[������[�����
����[�����[����
������[������[������
�����[�����[����

����
���
����
11.0

��:�&KDQQHO
��:�&KDQQHO

105dB

!��

125 Watts/Channel
200 Watts/Channel

110dB

1100W
��:

���:
25W

���:
28W
���:

17.0
7.7
����
10.5

21.4
���
����
12.1

T12.5AL,125v 
or 250v, 

Time Delay, 
5x20mm

7���$/�����Y��
Time Delay, 

5x20mm

7���$/�����Y�
or 250v, 

Time Delay, 
5x20mm

7����$/�����Y��
Time Delay, 

5x20mm

T4AL, 125v 
or 250v, 

Time Delay, 
5x20mm

T2AL, 250v, 
Time Delay, 

5x20mm

���9
���ї
��Nї

400mV
2.5V

��+]���N+]���������G%�
������
100dB

���ї
1170mW
182mW

��+]���N+]���������G%�
������
118db

4.1v
���ї
���G%

��+]���N+]���������G%�
�������7+'

100dB

����[������[�����
����[�����[����
�����[������[������
����[�����[����

!���

������

����ї

��+]���N+]���������G%�



Consignes de sécurité

INSTRUCTIONS IMPORTANTES SUR LA SÉCURITÉ

/LVH]�FHV�LQVWUXFWLRQV���WRXWHV�OHV�LQVWUXFWLRQV�GH�VpFXULWp�HW�G·XWLOLVDWLRQ�GRLYHQW�
rWUH�OXHV�DYDQW�G·XWLOLVHU�FH�SURGXLW�

*DUGH]�FHV�LQVWUXFWLRQV��� OHV� LQVWUXFWLRQV�GH�VpFXULWp�HW�G·XWLOLVDWLRQ�GRLYHQW�rWUH�
conservées pour références ultérieure.
5HVSHFWH]�WRXV�OHV�DYHUWLVVHPHQWV���WRXV�OHV�DYHUWLVVHPHQWV�VXU�O·DSSDUHLO�HW�OHV�
LQVWUXFWLRQV�G·XWLOLVDWLRQ�GRLYHQW�rWUH�UHVSHFWpV�

6XLYH]�WRXWHV�OHV�LQVWUXFWLRQV��

1·XWLOLVH]�SDV�FHW�DSSDUHLO�SUqV�GH�O·HDX���O·DSSDUHLO�QH�GRLW�SDV�rWUH�XWLOLVp�SUqV�GH�
O·HDX�RX�GH�O·KXPLGLWp���SDU�H[HPSOH�GDQV�XQH�FDYH�KXPLGH�RX�SUqV�G·XQH�SLVFLQH���
etc.
1H�QHWWR\H]�TX·j�O·DLGH�G·XQ�OLQJH�VHF�

1·REVWUXH]� DXFXQH� YRLH� GH� YHQWLODWLRQ�� ,QVWDOOH]� FRQIRUPpPHQW� DX[� LQVWUXFWLRQV�
du fabricant.
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1·LQVWDOOH]� SDV� j� SUR[LPLWp� GH� VRXUFHV� GH� FKDOHXU� WHOOHV� TXH� UDGLDWHXUV�� UHJLVWUH� GH�
FKDOHXU��SRrOH�RX�DXWUHV�DSSDUHLOV��\�FRPSULV�OHV�DPSOLÀFDWHXUV��TXL�SURGXLVHQW�GH�OD�
chaleur.
3DU�VRXFL�GH�VpFXULWp��QH�PRGLÀH]�SDV�OD�SULVH�GpWURPSpH�RX�OD�SULVH�WHUUH��8QH�SULVH�
GH�FRXUDQW�SRODULVpH�GLVSRVH�GH�GHX[�EURFKHV��GRQW� O·XQH�HVW�SOXV� ODUJH�TXH� O·DXWUH��
8QH�SULVH�GH�WHUUH�FRPSRUWH�GHX[�ODPHV�HW�XQH�WURLVLqPH�EURFKH�GH�PLVH�j�OD�WHUUH��/D�
EURFKH�OD�SOXV�ODUJH�RX�OD�EURFKH�GH�PLVH�j�OD�WHUUH�HVW�SUpYXH�SRXU�YRWUH�VpFXULWp��6L�
YRXV�QH�SDUYHQH]�SDV�j�LQVpUHU�HQWLqUHPHQW�OD�ÀFKH�IRXUQLH�GDQV�YRWUH�SULVH�GH�FRXUDQW��
FRQWDFWH]�YRWUH�pOHFWULFLHQ�SRXU�IDLUH�UHPSODFHU�YRWUH�SULVH�GH�FRXUDQW�REVROqWH�

3URWpJH]� OH� FkEOH� G·DOLPHQWDWLRQ� DÀQ� TX·LO� QH� VRLW� SDV� pFUDVp� RX� SLQFp�� QRWDPPHQW�
DX�QLYHDX�GHV�ÀFKHV�HW�SULVHV�GH�FRXUDQW��DLQVL�TX·DX[�SRLQWV�GH�UDFFRUGHPHQW�DYHF�
O·DSSDUHLO�

Utilisez uniquement les raccords ou accessoires recommandés par le fabricant.
1·XWLOLVH]� TX·DYHF� OHV� URXOHWWHV�� OH� VRFOH�� OH� WUpSLHG�� OD� À[DWLRQ� RX� OD� WDEOH�
VSpFLÀpV�SDU�OH�IDEULFDQW��RX�YHQGXV�DYHF�O·DSSDUHLO��/RUVTXH�YRXV�XWLOLVH]�GHV�
URXOHWWHV�� IDLWHV�DWWHQWLRQ� ORUVTXH�YRXV�GpSODFH]� O·HQVHPEOH� URXOHWWH�DSSDUHLO�
pour éviter des dégâts dus au renversement.

'pEUDQFKH]�O·DSSDUHLO�HQ�FDV�G·RUDJH�RX�ORUVTXH�O·DSSDUHLO�GRLW�UHVWHU�LQXWLOLVp�VXU�XQH�
période prolongée.
&RQÀHU� WRXWH� UpSDUDWLRQ�j�GX�SHUVRQQHO�TXDOLÀp��/D� UpSDUDWLRQ�HVW�QpFHVVDLUH� ORUVTXH�
O·DSSDUHLO� D� pWp� HQGRPPDJp� GH� TXHOTXH�PDQLqUH� HW� TXH� OH� FRUGRQ� G·DOLPHQWDWLRQ� HVW�
HQGRPPDJp��'·DXWUHV�GpJkWV�SHXYHQW�VH�SURGXLUH�VL�GX� OLTXLGH�RX�GHV�REMHWV�RQW�pWp�
UHQYHUVpV�VXU�O·DSSDUHLO��8QH�FKXWH�GH�O·DSSDUHLO��XQH�H[SRVLWLRQ�j�OD�SOXLH�HW�XQH�KXPLGLWp�
excessive peuvent causer des dégâts supplémentaires.
9HLOOH]�j�PDLQWHQLU�O·XQLWp�GDQV�XQ�HQYLURQQHPHQW�ELHQ�YHQWLOp�

$77(17,21���&HV�LQVWUXFWLRQV�FRQFHUQDQW�OD�UpSDUDWLRQ�VRQW�j�XWLOLVHU�SDU�GX�SHUVRQQHO�
TXDOLÀp�XQLTXHPHQW��3RXU�UpGXLUH�OH�ULVTXH�GH�FKRF�pOHFWULTXH��QH�SURFpGH]�j�DXFXQH�
UpSDUDWLRQ�DXWUH�TXH�FHOOHV�GpWDLOOpHV�GDQV�FHV� LQVWUXFWLRQV�G·XWLOLVDWLRQ�j�PRLQV�TXH�
YRXV�QH�GLVSRVLH]�GHV�TXDOLÀFDWLRQV�

$9(57,66(0(17���3RXU�UpGXLUH�OH�ULVTXH�G·LQFHQGLH�RX�GH�FKRF�pOHFWULTXH��Q·H[SRVH]�
SDV�FHW�DSSDUHLO�j�OD�SOXLH�RX�O·KXPLGLWp��/·DSSDUHLO�QH�GRLW�SDV�rWUH�H[SRVp�DX[�JRXWWHV�
ou aux éclaboussements et les objets remplis de liquides, tels que des vases, ne 
GRLYHQW�SDV�rWUH�SODFpV�VXU�O·DSSDUHLO�

$9(57,66(0(17���/D�SULVH�G·DOLPHQWDWLRQ�VHFWHXU�VHUW�G·LQWHUUXSWHXU�SULQFLSDO��HW�GRLW�
toujours rester accessible.
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CAUTION: TO REDUCE THE RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK, DO NOT
                  REMOVE COVER (OR BACK). NO USER-SERVICEABLE
                  PARTS INSIDE. REFER SERVICING TO QUALIFIED 
                  SERVICE PERSONNEL.

CAUTION
RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK 
          DO NOT OPEN

/·pFODLU�DYHF�OH�V\PEROH�GH�ÁqFKH�HQ�WrWH�GDQV�XQ�WULDQJOH�pTXLODWpUDO�D�SRXU�EXW�
G·DOHUWHU�O·XWLOLVDWHXU�GH�OD�SUpVHQFH�GH�©�WHQVLRQ�GDQJHUHXVH�ª�QRQ�LVROpH�GDQV�
O·DSSDUHLO�TXL�SRXUUDLW�rWUH�G·DPSOHXU�VXIÀVDQWH�SRXU�FRQVWLWXHU�XQ�ULVTXH�GH�FKRF�
électrique.

$9(57,66(0(17���3RXU�UpGXLUH�OH�ULVTXH�GH�FKRF�pOHFWULTXH��Q·HQOHYH]�SDV�OD�
SODTXH�VXSpULHXUH�RX�DUULqUH��FDU�LO�Q·\�D�DXFXQH�SLqFH�XWLOLVDEOH�SDU�O·XWLOLVDWHXU�j�
O·LQWpULHXU��7RXMRXUV�IDLUH�DSSHO�j�XQ�WHFKQLFLHQ�DJUpp�

/H�SRLQW�G·H[FODPDWLRQ�GDQV�XQ�WULDQJOH�pTXLODWpUDO�D�SRXU�EXW�G·DOHUWHU�O·XWLOLVDWHXU�
GH� OD� SUpVHQFH� G·LQVWUXFWLRQV� LPSRUWDQWHV� VXU� OH� IRQFWLRQQHPHQW� HW� OD� UpSDUDWLRQ�
�HQWUHWLHQ��GDQV�OD�OLWWpUDWXUH�DFFRPSDJQDQW�OH�SURGXLW�

$XFXQH�VRXUFH�GH�ÁDPPH�WHOOH�TXH�GHV�ERXJLHV�DOOXPpHV�QH�GHYUDLW�rWUH�SODFpH�
SUqV�GH�O·DSSDUHLO�

/HV�SLOHV�GH�OD�WpOpFRPPDQGH�VRQW�IRXUQLHV��1·H[SRVH]�SDV�j�OD�OXPLqUH�GLUHFWH�GX�
VROHLO�RX�j�GHV�FKDOHXUV�H[FHVVLYHV�FRPPH�OH�IHX��8Q�JUDQG�VRLQ�GRLW�rWUH�DSSRUWp�j�
O·pOLPLQDWLRQ�GH�OD�EDWWHULH��FDU�HOOH�FRQWLHQW�GHV�PDWLqUHV�WR[LTXHV�TXL�SHXYHQW�QXLUH�
j�O·HQYLURQQHPHQW��9HXLOOH]�FRQVXOWHU�YRWUH�FHQWUH�GH�FROOHFWH�GH�GpFKHWV�GDQJHUHX[�
HW�GH�UHF\FODJH�OH�SOXV�SURFKH�SRXU�GHV�FRQVHLOV�VXU�O·pOLPLQDWLRQ�GH�OD�EDWWHULH�

$9(57,66(0(17���/HV�WHUPLQDX[�PDUTXpV�DYHF�OH�V\PEROH�©�����ª�SHXYHQW�rWUH�
G·DPSOLWXGH� VXIÀVDQWH� SRXU� FRQVWLWXHU� XQ� ULVTXH� G·pOHFWURFKRF�� /HV� ÀOV� H[WHUQHV�
connectés aux terminaux nécessitent une installation par une personne instruite ou 
O·XWLOLVDWLRQ�GH�ÀOV�RX�FRUGRQ�GpMj�LVROpV�

Mise au rebut adéquate de cet appareil. Les plaques signalétiques indiquent que 
ce produit ne doit pas être jeté avec le reste des déchets ménagers, et 
ce dans toute l'Union européenne. Pour prévenir les dommages éventuels 
VXU� O·HQYLURQQHPHQW�RX� OD�VDQWp�KXPDLQH�FDXVpV�SDU�XQH�pOLPLQDWLRQ�QRQ�

FRQWU{OpH� GHV� GpFKHWV�� UHF\FOH]�OH� GH� PDQLqUH� UHVSRQVDEOH� SRXU� SURPRXYRLU� OD�
réutilisation durable des ressources matérielles. Pour rendre votre appareil usagé, 
YHXLOOH]�XWLOLVHU�OH�V\VWqPH�GH�FROOHFWH�HW�GH�UpFXSpUDWLRQ�RX�FRQWDFWH]�OH�GpWDLOODQW�
où le produit a été acheté. Ils peuvent emmener ce produit dans un lieu ou il sera 
UHF\FOp�GH�PDQLqUH�j�SURWpJHU�O·HQYLURQQHPHQW�

Déballage et garantie

Conserver tous les emballages en cas de retour du produit.

&RQVHUYHU�XQH�WUDFH�GH�OD�IDFWXUH�DLQVL�TX·XQH�FRSLH�GX�QXPpUR�GH�VpULH�DX�WLWUH�GH�
OD�JDUDQWLH�HW�DX[�ÀQV�G·DVVXUDQFH�

Vous pouvez enregistrer votre produit en ligne sur notre site internet 
www.peachtreeaudio.com.

ATTENTION
RISQUE DE CHOC ÉLECTRIQUE

NE PAS OUVRIR

ATTENTION :  POUR RÉDUIRE LE RISQUE D'ÉLECTROCUTION, NE PAS 
RETIRER LE COUVERCLE  (OU LE CAPOT ARRIÈRE). 
L'APPAREIL NE CONTIENT AUCUNE PIÈCE SUSCEPTIBLE 
D'ÊTRE RÉPARÉE PAR L'UTILISATEUR. TOUJOURS FAIRE 
APPEL À UN TECHNICIEN AGRÉÉ EN CAS DE NÉCESSITÉ.



Présentation

3DQQHDX�DUULqUH

Panneau avant

Télécommande

Conseils utiles et plus...

Dépannage

Garantie et réparation du produit

6SpFLÀFDWLRQV�WHFKQLTXHV

�5pY���������



4

Merci et félicitations pour l'achat de votre appareil Peachtree Audio nova 
6SHFLDO�(GLWLRQ��

Chez Peachtree Audio, nous proposons des produits tirant le meilleur parti 
de la mise en commun exceptionnelle des technologies analogiques et 
numériques pour vous procurer un agrément d'écoute hors du commun. 
Le nova6(�HVW�XQ�FRQYHUWLVVHXU�QXPpULTXH� ��DQDORJLTXH� �'$&��j�KDXWH�
SHUIRUPDQFH�HW�UpVROXWLRQ��GRWp�G
XQ�SUpDPSOLÀFDWHXU�GH�FODVVH�$��PXQL�
G
XQ�FLUFXLW��j�WXEH�LQWpJUp��G·XQ�DPSOL�SRXU�FDVTXH�KDXW�GH�JDPPH�HW�G
XQ�
DPSOL�GH�SXLVVDQFH�UpVLVWDQW�HW�ÁH[LEOH�TXL�SHXW�FRQYHQDEOHPHQW�SUHQGUH�
en charge n'importe quel haut-parleur.

9RXV�EpQpÀFLHUH]�G
XQH�pFRXWH� VHQVDWLRQQHOOH� ORUVTXH�YRXV�FRQQHFWH]�
le nova6(�j� OD�VRXUFH�GH�YRWUH�FKRL[��/RUVTXH�YRXV�FRQQHFWH]� OD�VRUWLH�
DXGLR� QXPpULTXH� j� XQ� OHFWHXU� GH� GLVTXH�6RQRV�&RQQHFW� RX�$SSOH�79��
vous prenez toute la mesure de la qualité sonore d'exception que vous 
procurent ces dispositifs. En outre, lorsque vous connectez votre ordinateur 
j� O
DSSDUHLO� YLD� O
HQWUpH� 86%���� YRXV� SURÀWH]� GH� OD� TXDOLWp� UHPDUTXDEOH�
G
pFRXWH� PXVLFDOH� TX
XQ� '$&� GH� SRLQWH� j� O
LQVWDU� GH� FHOXL� LQWpJUp� DX�
nova6(�FRQIqUH�j�YRV�ÀFKLHUV�QXPpULTXHV��0rPH� OD�TXDOLWp�VRQRUH�GHV�
ÀFKLHUV�FRPSUHVVpV��WHOV�TXH�OHV�03���HVW�QHWWHPHQW�DPpOLRUpH�HW�UHOqJXH�
DX�VHFRQG�SODQ�OHV�ÀFKLHUV�DXGLR�KDXWH�UpVROXWLRQ�TXH�O
RQ�UHWURXYH�VXU�
&'��9RXV�Q
HQ�FURLUH]�SDV�YRV�RUHLOOHV��/H�UHQGHPHQW�HW� OD�ÁH[LELOLWp�GX�
nova6(�IRQW�GH�OXL�OH�PDLOORQ�HVVHQWLHO�QpFHVVDLUH�j�O
RSWLPLVDWLRQ�GH�YRWUH�
V\VWqPH�PXVLFDO�

Le présent manuel de l'utilisateur vous apporte toutes les informations 
relatives aux fonctionnalités du nova6(. Il décrit la procédure de 
branchement aux sources et haut-parleurs, le mode d'utilisation du produit 
et contient quelques astuces nécessaires pour maximiser la performance 
de votre dispositif sonore. Nous espérons que le nova6( vous assurera 
des années de plaisir d'écoute.

1
KpVLWH]�SDV�j�FRQVXOWHU�QRWH�VLWH�LQWHUQHW�j�O
DGUHVVH�ZZZ�SHDFKWUHHDXGLR�FRP�
SRXU�\�WURXYHU�GHV�FRQVHLOV�VXU�OD�PDQLqUH�GH�WLUHU�OH�PHLOOHXU�SDUWL�GH�OD�
qualité sonore de la musique en provenance de votre ordinateur ou de 
toute autre source. Au cas où vous souhaiteriez obtenir des informations 
supplémentaires, veuillez contacter votre fournisseur ou notre service 
FOLHQWqOH�� 3DU� DLOOHXUV�� F
HVW� OH� PRPHQW� LQGLTXp� SRXU� HQUHJLVWUHU� YRWUH�
nova6( en vous rendant sur notre site internet.

0HUFL�HW�ERQQH�pFRXWH��

- Toute l'équipe de Peachtree Audio 

Présentation
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Model: nova220SE

Les boutons 96K/192K :�&HV�ERXWRQV�SHUPHWWHQW�GH�FKRLVLU�HQWUH�XQH�IUpTXHQFH����N+]�
�ERXWRQ�GpVDFWLYp��HW�����N+]��ERXWRQ�DFWLYp��GDQV�OH�FDGUH�GX�EUDQFKHPHQW�VXU�XQH�HQWUpH�
DXGLR�QXPpULTXH�G·XQH�VRXUFH�FRPSDWLEOH��5HPDUTXH���3RXU�SURFpGHU�j�OD�OHFWXUH�GH�ÀFKLHUV�
GRQW� OD� IUpTXHQFH�HVW� VXSpULHXUH�j����N+]��j�SDUWLU� G·XQ�RUGLQDWHXU�GH� YHUVLRQ�:LQGRZV��
O·LQVWDOODWLRQ�GX�SLORWH��OLYUp�DYHF�O·pTXLSHPHQW��VXU�OH�3&�HVW�QpFHVVDLUH�

Entrée numérique USB : Est compatible avec l'entrée audio numérique d'une fréquence 
PD[LPDOH�GH�����N+]�j�SDUWLU�GX�SRUW�86%�GH�YRWUH�RUGLQDWHXU��ORUVTXH�OH�ERXWRQ�GH�IUpTXHQFH�
HVW�UpJOp�VXU�����.���5HPDUTXH���3RXU�SURFpGHU�j�OD�OHFWXUH�GH�ÀFKLHUV�GRQW�OD�IUpTXHQFH�HVW�
VXSpULHXUH�j����N+]��j�SDUWLU�G
XQ�RUGLQDWHXU�GH�YHUVLRQ�:LQGRZV��O
LQVWDOODWLRQ�GX�SLORWH��OLYUp�
DYHF�O
pTXLSHPHQW��VXU�OH�3&�HVW�QpFHVVDLUH��8WLOLVH]�XQH�SULVH�86%�GH�W\SH�$�RX�GH�W\SH�%��
Généralement, elles facilitent le branchement des imprimantes aux ordinateurs.
Les entrées numériques optiques OPT1 et OPT2 : sont compatibles avec l'entrée audio 
numérique d'une source dotée d'une sortie optique (reliée par câble numérique optique 
�7RVOLQN��G
XQH�IUpTXHQFH�PD[LPDOH�GH����N+]��/HV�VRUWLHV�DXGLR�QXPpULTXHV�7RVOLQN�VRQW�
généralement retrouvées sur la plupart des sources audio numériques telles que les lecteurs 
de disque, les boîtes de jonction de câbles, les Apple TV, etc...
L'entrée numérique coaxiale : est compatible avec l'entrée audio numérique d'un 
pTXLSHPHQW�GRWp�G
XQH�VRUWLH�QXPpULTXH�FRD[LDOH� �SULVH�5&$��G
XQH� IUpTXHQFH�PD[LPDOH�
GH�����N+]��2Q�UHWURXYH�JpQpUDOHPHQW�XQH�VRUWLH�QXPpULTXH�FRD[LDOH�VXU�XQ�ODUJH�pYHQWDLO�
d'appareils numériques tels que les lecteurs de disque entre autres.
L'entrée analogique auxiliaire (Aux) : est compatible avec l'entrée analogique de niveau 
OLJQH� G
XQ� DXWUH� pTXLSHPHQW�� QRWDPPHQW� XQ� V\QWRQLVHXU�� XQH� SODWLQH� j� FDVVHWWHV�� XQ�
SUpDPSOLÀFDWHXU�SKRQR�RX�WRXWH�DXWUH�VRXUFH�DQDORJLTXH�
La sortie préampli (PRE OUT) : permet de relier la sortie audio analogue d'une prise stéréo 
j�XQ�DPSOL�RX�XQ�FDLVVRQ�GH�JUDYHV�G
DOLPHQWDWLRQ�H[WHUQH�
Port c.c. de 5 V : offre une sortie CC de 5 volts assurant la possibilité de charge des dispositifs 
mobiles et de réaliser une extension ultérieure. Remarque : Il ne s'agit pas�G
XQH�HQWUpH�86%�
Prise casque : sortie dotée d'une grande puissance permettant le branchement d'un casque 
GRQW�O
LPSpGDQFH�HVW�GH���ї�RX�SOXV��0DUTXp���SRXU�OH�SRVLWLI�HW�²�SRXU�OH�QpJDWLI�
SÉLECTEUR DE TENSION : assure le contrôle de la tension d'alimentation alternative en la 
PDLQWHQDQW�HQWUH�����9�HW�����9��'pEUDQFKH]�O
DSSDUHLO�DYDQW�GH�SURFpGHU�DX�UpJODJH�GH�OD�
WHQVLRQ�HW�YpULÀH]�TXH�OH�IXVLEOH�DSSURSULp�SUHQG�HQ�FKDUJH�OD�WHQVLRQ�GpÀQLH��

$77(17,21

�
tout mauvais réglage peut endommager l'équipement.
&kEOH�G·DOLPHQWDWLRQ�VHFWHXU�HW� IXVLEOH� �� ,O�SHUPHW�GH�EUDQFKHU� O
DSSDUHLO�j�XQH�VRXUFH�
G
DOLPHQWDWLRQ� F�D� SDU� OH� ELDLV� G
XQ� FkEOH� G
DOLPHQWDWLRQ� SUpYX�j� FHW� HIIHW�� /H� IXVLEOH� SHXW�
être remplacé par l'utilisateur une fois l'entrée alternative débranchée. Bien vouloir contacter 
YRWUH�IRXUQLVVHXU�RX�OH�VHUYLFH�DSUqV�YHQWH�GH�3HDFKWUHH�$XGLR�VL�YRXV�GpVLUH]�REWHQLU�GHV�
informations relatives au changement de fusible. **ATTENTION** L'utilisation d'un mauvais 
fusible peut endommager l'appareil.
Commutateur de mise en marche/arrêt : Il permet d'allumer et d'éteindre l'appareil.
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3DQQHDX�DUULqUH

Déclencheur 12V : ,O�DVVXUH�OD�PLVH�HQ�PDUFKH���O·DUUrW�G·XQ�DXWUH�GLVSRVLWLI�GRWp�G·XQH�
HQWUpH�GH�GpFOHQFKHXU����9�� ,QVpUH]�XQH�GHV�H[WUpPLWpV�G·XQ�FkEOH�GH���PP�GDQV�
FH�SRUW�HW�EUDQFKH]� O·DXWUH�H[WUpPLWp�VXU� O·HQWUpH�GX�GpFOHQFKHXU����9�GH� OD�VRXUFH�
FRQQHFWpH�j�O·DSSDUHLO�

B



�

1 2 3 4 5 8 96 7

Bouton de mise en veille : $SUqV�DYRLU�EUDQFKp�OH�FkEOH�G
DOLPHQWDWLRQ�VHFWHXU�HW�
DFWLYp� OH�ERXWRQ�GH�0,6(�(1�0$5&+(�DX�QLYHDX�GX�SDQQHDX�DUULqUH�� FH�ERXWRQ�
permet de faire basculer l'appareil entre le mode MARCHE rendant son voyant bleu, et le 
PRGH�9HLOOH�SHQGDQW�OHTXHO�LO�pPHW�XQH�OXPLqUH�DPEUH�

Bouton de l'entrée numérique USB : Il permet de sélectionner la source branchée sur 
O
HQWUpH�86%�HW�V
DOOXPH�HQ�EOHX��5HPDUTXHV��� O
HQWUpH�86%�D�XQH�FDSDFLWp�GH�����N+]�
ORUVTXH� OH�ERXWRQ� ���.����.�VH� WURXYDQW�DX�SDQQHDX�DUULqUH�HVW� UpJOp�VXU�����.��3RXU�
SURFpGHU�j�OD�OHFWXUH�GH�ÀFKLHUV�GRQW�OD�IUpTXHQFH�HVW�VXSpULHXUH�j����N+]��j�SDUWLU�G
XQ�
RUGLQDWHXU�GH�YHUVLRQ�:LQGRZV��O
LQVWDOODWLRQ�GX�SLORWH��OLYUp�DYHF�O
pTXLSHPHQW��VXU�OH�3&�
est nécessaire.

Bouton de l'entrée coaxiale (COAX) : Il permet de sélectionner la source branchée sur 
O
HQWUpH�QXPpULTXH�FRD[LDOH�HW�pPHW�XQH�OXPLqUH�EOHXH��5HPDUTXH���O
HQWUpH�FRD[LDOH�SHXW�
SUHQGUH�HQ�FKDUJH�XQH�IUpTXHQFH�PD[LPDOH�GH�����N+]�

Boutons de l'entrée numérique optique OPT1 et 2 : Ces boutons permettent de 
sélectionner les entrées numériques optiques Opt 1 ou Opt 2 et s'allument en bleu. 
5HPDUTXH���FHV�HQWUpHV�SHXYHQW�SUHQGUH�HQ�FKDUJH�XQH�IUpTXHQFH�PD[LPDOH�GH����N+]�

Bouton de l'entrée analogique auxiliaire (AUX) : Il permet d'activer la source branchée 
sur l'entrée audio analogique et s'allume en bleu. Remarque : lorsque vous utilisez une 
WDEOH�GH�OHFWXUH��DVVXUH]�YRXV�TX
HOOH�VRLW�pTXLSpH�G
XQ�SUpDPSOLÀFDWHXU�SKRQR�LQWpJUp�RX�
branché pour s'assurer que l'appareil reçoive un signal de niveau ligne�À[H�

Fenêtre réceptrice d'infrarouges : (OOH� SHUPHW� G
DVVXUHU� OH� FRQWU{OH� GH� O
DSSDUHLO� j�
WUDYHUV� OHV�RQGHV� LQIUDURXJHV�HQ�SURYHQDQFH�GH� OD� WpOpFRPPDQGH��$ÀQ�GH�JDUDQWLU�XQH�
SHUIRUPDQFH�RSWLPDOH��YpULÀHU�TXH�OD�YRLH�GX�UpFHSWHXU�HVW�GpJDJpH��LO�VH�WURXYH�HQWUH�OD�
SDUWLH�VXSpULHXUH�GH�OD�WpOpFRPPDQGH��SDUWLH�R��O
pPHWWHXU�,5�HVW�LQVWDOOp��HW�FHWWH�IHQrWUH�

Fenêtre lampe : Fenêtre de visualisation de la lampe installée qui s'allume en bleu 
ORUVTXH�FHWWH�GHUQLqUH�HVW�DFWLYpH��5HPDUTXHV� �� ORUVTX
HOOH�HVW�GpVDFWLYpH�� OD� ODPSH�HVW�
FRPSOqWHPHQW� UHWLUpH� GX� SDUFRXUV� GX� VLJQDO� DXGLR�� /H� UpWURpFODLUDJH� MDXQH� GRUp� GH� OD�
fenêtre lampe s'allume lorsque l'appareil est en marche. L'éclairage bleu indique l'état actif/
inactif du circuit de la lampe.

Bouton du volume : Tournez dans le sens horaire pour augmenter et dans le sens anti-horaire 
pour baisser le niveau de sortie. Remarque : le bouton de volume est doté d'un moteur 
et tourne lorsqu'on appuie sur les touches haut/bas de la télécommande. De plus, il est 
pJDOHPHQW�PXQL�G
XQH�HQFRFKH�G
DUUrW�TXL�SHUPHW�G
LQGLTXHU�SOXV�DLVpPHQW�HW�j�GLVWDQFH��
OH�UpJODJH�HQ�FRXUV�G·�XWLOLVDWLRQ�

Sortie casque : (OOH�SHUPHW�GH�UHOLHU�OHV�FDVTXHV�DYHF�SULVH�GH������PP��/
LQWURGXFWLRQ�
d'un casque met automatiquement le PRÉAMPLIFICATEUR et le HAUT-PARLEUR 
en sourdine. Remarque : se reporter aux caractéristiques techniques de l'appareil pour 
déterminer la compatibilité du casque.

B

C

D

E

F

G

H

I

J
 

Panneau avant



7

Télécom
m

ande

VEILLE : $SUqV�DYRLU�EUDQFKp�OH�FkEOH�VHFWHXU�HW�DFWLYp�OH�FRPPXWDWHXU�GH�0,6(�
(1�0$5&+(�DX�QLYHDX�GX�SDQQHDX�DUULqUH�� FH�ERXWRQ�SHUPHW� GH� IDLUH� EDVFXOHU�
l'appareil entre le mode MARCHE et le mode Veille. Le bouton de veille se trouvant 
au niveau du panneau avant s'allume respectivement en bleu et jaune doré selon 
les modes suscités.

Boutons de volume HAUT / BAS : Ils permettent d'augmenter ou de réduire le 
niveau de sortie. Remarque : le bouton de volume est muni d'un moteur et tourne 
lorsqu'on appuie sur ces touches. De plus, il est également muni d'une encoche 
G
DUUrW� TXL� SHUPHW� G
LQGLTXHU� SOXV� DLVpPHQW� HW� j� GLVWDQFH�� OH� UpJODJH� HQ� FRXUV� G·�
utilisation. 
 
Bouton de l'entrée numérique USB : Il permet de sélectionner la source 
EUDQFKpH�VXU�O
HQWUpH�86%�HW�OH�ERXWRQ�G
HQWUpH�GX�SDQQHDX�DYDQW�V
DOOXPH�HQ�EOHX��
5HPDUTXHV���O
HQWUpH�86%�D�XQH�FDSDFLWp�GH�����N+]�ORUVTXH�OH�ERXWRQ����.����.�
VH�WURXYDQW�DX�SDQQHDX�DUULqUH�HVW�UpJOp�VXU�����.��3RXU�SURFpGHU�j�OD�OHFWXUH�GH�
ÀFKLHUV�GRQW�OD�IUpTXHQFH�HVW�VXSpULHXUH�j����N+]��j�SDUWLU�G
XQ�RUGLQDWHXU�GH�YHUVLRQ�
:LQGRZV��O
LQVWDOODWLRQ�GX�SLORWH��OLYUp�DYHF�O
pTXLSHPHQW��VXU�OH�3&�HVW�QpFHVVDLUH��

Bouton de l'entrée coaxiale (COAX) : Il permet de sélectionner la source branchée 
sur l'entrée numérique coaxiale et 
pPHW�XQH�OXPLqUH�EOHXH��5HPDUTXH���
l'entrée coaxiale peut prendre en 
charge une fréquence maximale de 
����N+]�

Bouton SILENCE : Il coupe et 
rétablit le son émis par toutes les 
sorties audio.

LAMPE : Ce bouton active / 
désactive le circuit de la lampe 
se trouvant dans la section 
SUpDPSOLÀFDWHXU�� 5HPDUTXHV� ��
lorsqu'il est activé, la fenêtre 
lampe s'allume en bleu. 
Lorsqu'il est désactivé, la lampe 
HVW� FRPSOqWHPHQW� UHWLUpH� GX�
parcours du signal audio. Le 
rétroéclairage ambre reste actif, 
quel que soit le réglage.

Bouton de l'entrée analogique 
auxiliaire (AUX) : Il permet 
d'activer la source branchée 
sur l'entrée audio analogique et 
s'allume en bleu. Remarque : 
lorsque vous utilisez une table de 
lecture, assurez-vous qu'elle soit 
pTXLSpH� G
XQ� SUpDPSOLÀFDWHXU�
phono intégré ou branché pour 
s'assurer que l'appareil reçoive 
un signal de niveau ligne�À[H�

Boutons OPT1 et OPT2 : Ils 
permettent de sélectionner 
les entrées numériques 
optiques Opt 1 ou Opt 2 et le 
bouton correspondant sur le 
panneau avant s'allume en 
bleu. Remarque : ces entrées 
peuvent prendre en charge une 
IUpTXHQFH�PD[LPDOH�GH����N+]�
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6L� YRXV� pJDUH]� OD� WpOpFRPPDQGH� ORUVTXH� O
DSSDUHLO� HVW� HQ� PRGH� VLOHQFH�� YRXV� SRXYH]�
rétablir le son en passant en mode de veille.
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&KH]�3HDFKWUHH�$XGLR��QRXV�PHWWRQV�XQ�SRLQW�G
KRQQHXU�VXU� OH�FDUDFWqUH�FRQYLYLDO�GH�
QRV�SURGXLWV��7RXWHIRLV��VL�YRXV�GpVLUH]�SURFpGHU�j�OD�OHFWXUH�GH�ÀFKLHUV�KDXWH�UpVROXWLRQ�
WHOV�TXH�OHV�ÀFKLHUV�GH�IRUPDW��������j�SDUWLU�GH�YRWUH�RUGLQDWHXU��LO�HVW�UHFRPPDQGp�GH�
UpJOHU�OH�ERXWRQ���.����.�VXU�����.�DX�QLYHDX�GX�SDQQHDX�DUULqUH��3DU�DLOOHXUV��VL�YRXV�
VRXKDLWH]�ODQFHU�OD�OHFWXUH�GHSXLV�XQ�:LQGRZV�26��YRXV�GHYH]�SUpDODEOHPHQW�LQVWDOOHU�OH�
SLORWH�ÀJXUDQW�GDQV�OH�&'�520�IRXUQL�DYHF�O
pTXLSHPHQW��6L�OD�OHFWXUH�HVW�SOXW{W�HIIHFWXpH�
j�SDUWLU�G
XQ�0DF�26�� LO�Q
HVW�SDV�QpFHVVDLUH�G
LQVWDOOHU�XQ�SLORWH��'HV� LQVWUXFWLRQV� WUqV�
GpWDLOOpHV� VH� UDSSRUWDQW� j� OD� FRQÀJXUDWLRQ� GX� GLVSRVLWLI� 86%� VRQW� IRXUQLHV� FL�GHVVRXV��
/HV�SLORWHV� OHV�SOXV� UpFHQWV�VRQW�pJDOHPHQW�GLVSRQLEOHV�GDQV� OD� UXEULTXH�DVVLVWDQFH�j�
l'adresse www.peachtreeaudio.com.

Connexions USB
PC

%UDQFKH]�OD�SULVH�86%�GX�QRYD6(�j�XQH�HQWUpH�86%�GH�YRWUH�RUGLQDWHXU�
9RWUH�RUGLQDWHXU�YD�©�GpWHFWHU�ª�OH�'$&�DXGLR�86%�j�O
LQWpULHXU�GX�QRYD6(. Une boite 
GH�GLDORJXH�GHYUDLW�DSSDUDvWUH�SRXU�YRXV�QRWLÀHU�XQH�QRXYHOOH�FRQQH[LRQ�86%�
&OLTXH]�j�GURLWH�VXU�O·LF{QH�G·HQFHLQWH�HQ�EDV�GH�O·pFUDQ�
6pOHFWLRQQH]�O·RQJOHW�©�$XGLR�ª�
8WLOLVH]�OD�OLVWH�GpURXODQWH�SRXU�FKRLVLU�OH�3HDFKWUHH��������86%�;�
Cliquez sur OK.
5HPDUTXH� �� 3RXU� SURFpGHU� j� OD� OHFWXUH� GHV� ÀFKLHUV� G
XQH� FDSDFLWp� VXSpULHXUH� j�
���N+]��YRXV�GHYH]�WpOpFKDUJHU�HW�LQVWDOOHU�OH�SLORWH�DSSURSULp�VXU�YRWUH�RUGLQDWHXU�

MAC
3UpIpUHQFHV�2SHQ�6\VWHP�
&OLTXH]�VXU�6RQ�
6XU�O
RQJOHW�6RUWLH��3HDFKWUHH��������86%�;�GHYUDLW�IDLUH�SDUWLH�GHV�RSWLRQV�
6pOHFWLRQQH]�OH�

'pPDUUHU�L7XQHV�SRXU�SURÀWHU�GH�YRWUH�PXVLTXH�

$SUqV�DYRLU�FRQÀJXUp�YRWUH�RUGLQDWHXU�FRQIRUPpPHQW�j�OD�SURFpGXUH�GpFULWH��FHOXL�FL�UHFRQQDLWUD�
QRUPDOHPHQW�O
$XGLR�'$&�86%�GH�O
DSSDUHLO�HW�\�DFFpGHUD�SDU�GpIDXW��(Q�FDV�GH�GpFRQQH[LRQ�
GH�OD�SULVH�86%��LO�VHUD�pYHQWXHOOHPHQW�QpFHVVDLUH�GH�UHFRPPHQFHU�SDUWLHOOHPHQW�OD�SURFpGXUH���
il n'y pas lieu de s'inquiéter.

Astuces supplémentaires...
$ÀQ�G
REWHQLU�OD�PHLOOHXUH�pFRXWH�SRVVLEOH�GHV�ÀFKLHUV�PXVLFDX[�GH�YRWUH�RUGLQDWHXU��UpJOH]�OH�
volume de votre ordinateur et des lecteurs au niveau maximum et utilisez les boutons et touches 
de volume du nova6(�HW�GH�OD�WpOpFRPPDQGH�SRXU�DVVXUHU�OH�FRQWU{OH�GX�V\VWqPH�VRQRUH�

Pour optimiser la qualité sonore, évitez de laisser ouverts de nombreux programmes. Cela 
pourrait altérer la qualité du son et même provoquer des pertes de signaux.

N'installez pas le nova6(�GDQV�XQ�HQGURLW�FRQÀQp��YpULÀHU�TXH�OH�ÁX[�GH�YHQWLODWLRQ�DX�GHVVXV�QH�
VRLW�SDV�EORTXp���FDU�LO�GHYLHQW�FKDXG�SHQGDQW�VRQ�XWLOLVDWLRQ�QRUPDOH�

1RXV�PHWWRQV�UpJXOLqUHPHQW�HQ� OLJQH�GHV�DUWLFOHV�HW�DXWUHV�FRQVHLOV�SUDWLTXHV�VXU� OD�PDQLqUH�
GH�PD[LPLVHU�OD�TXDOLWp�G
pFRXWH�GHV�ÀFKLHUV�PXVLFDX[�HQ�SURYHQDQFH�GH�YRWUH�3&�RX�G
DXWUHV�
VRXUFHV�QXPpULTXHV��&RQVXOWH]�QRWUH�VLWH�j�O
DGUHVVH��

www.peachtreeaudio.com

Concerné par la protection de la nature ?
Le nova6(�UpSRQG�DX[�H[LJHQFHV�GH�OD�GLUHFWLYH�HXURSpHQQH�5R+6�SRUWDQW�VXU�OHV�PpWDX[�QRQ�
dangereux.

L'appareil nova6( utilise un dispositif de mise en veille qui requiert moins d'un demi-watt.

1RXV� LQWHQVLÀHURQV� QRV� UHFKHUFKHV� VXU� OHV� YRLHV� HW�PR\HQV� GH� UHQGUH� QRV� SURGXLWV� HQFRUH�
SOXV�UHVSHFWXHX[�GH�O
HQYLURQQHPHQW��1
KpVLWH]�SDV�j�QRXV�IDLUH�SDUYHQLU�YRV�VXJJHVWLRQV�SDU�
FRXUULHO�j�O
DGUHVVH�LQIR#SHDFKWUHHDXGLR�FRP�

Conseils utiles et plus...

B
C

D
E
F
G
H

B
C
D
E



�

Le nova6( ne s'allume 
pas.

9pULÀH]�HW�DVVXUH]�YRXV�TXH�O·LQWHUUXSWHXU�0�$�VXU�OH�SDQQHDX�
DUULqUH�HW� O·LQWHUUXSWHXU�GH�YHLOOH�VXU� OH�SDQQHDX�DYDQW�VRQW�
bien allumés. Le bouton de mise en veille du panneau avant 
doit s'allumer en bleu. Lorsque l'appareil passe en mode 
veille, ce bouton vire au jaune doré.

Le nova6( s'allume 
mais aucun son n'est 

perceptible.

9pULÀH]�TXH�OH�VRQ�GH�YRWUH�V\VWqPH�Q
HVW�SDV�FRXSp�HW�TXH�
le nova6( est sélectionné sur votre ordinateur si vous utilisez 
XQH� HQWUpH�86%��9pULÀH]� TXH� YRWUH� VRXUFH� QXPpULTXH� HVW�
HQ�PDUFKH�HW�HQ�FRXUV�GH� OHFWXUH��9pULÀH]�VL� OH�ERXWRQ�GH�
veille de votre nova6(�pPHW�XQH�OXPLqUH�EOHXH�HW�VL�OH�ERXWRQ�
G
HQWUpH� FRUUHVSRQGDQW� V
DOOXPH� pJDOHPHQW� HQ� EOHX�� 6L� OH�
ERXWRQ�G
HQWUpH�FOLJQRWH�HQ�pPHWWDQW�XQH�OXPLqUH�EOHXH��FHOD�
VLJQLÀH�TXH�OH�QRYD6(�HVW�HQ�PRGH�©�VLOHQFH�ª��$SSX\H]�VXU�OH�
ERXWRQ�©�VLOHQFH�ª��PXWH��GH�OD�WpOpFRPPDQGH�SRXU�UpWDEOLU�
le son. Assurez-vous que vos câbles sont correctement 
branchés.

La télécommande ne 
fonctionne pas.

9HXLOOH]� YpULÀHU� O
pWDW� GHV� SLOHV� HQ� HQOHYDQW� OH� FRXYHUFOH�
au dos du boîtier de la télécommande. La télécommande 
fonctionne par émission d'ondes infrarouges. Ainsi, aucun 
objet ne doit obstruer la portée optique du détecteur récepteur 
G
LQIUDURXJHV�VLWXp�VXU�OH�SDQQHDX�DYDQW��6L�OHV�ERXWRQV�GH�
UpJODJH�GX�YROXPH�������VRQW�OHV�VHXOV�j�QH�SDV�IRQFWLRQQHU��
il est recommandé de dévisser le bouton de volume installé 
VXU�OH�SDQQHDX�DYDQW�HW�GH�OH�UHYLVVHU�j�O
DLGH�G
XQH�FOp�j�WrWH�
hexagonale de 1,5 mm.

Vous perdez le signal 
GH�O·HQWUpH�86%�SDU�

intermittence.

7RXW� G·DERUG�HVVD\H]� GH� UHODQFHU� YRWUH� SURJUDPPH� GH�
VHUYHXU�PXVLFDO� �L7XQHV�:03��HWF����6L�YRWUH�RUGLQDWHXU�QH�
UHFRQQDvW� WRXMRXUV� SDV� OH� '$&�86%�� GpEUDQFKH]� OH� FkEOH�
86%�GH�O
RUGLQDWHXU�HW�GX�QRYD6(. Patientez quelques instants, 
puis rebranchez-le. Les raccordements informatiques font 
souvent l'objet de pertes intermittentes de signal comme 
c'est le cas avec votre imprimante ou tout autre dispositif relié 
j� YRWUH� RUGLQDWHXU�� &H� SUREOqPH� Q·HVW� SDV� IUpTXHQW�� 1RXV�
avons conçu le nova6( de telle sorte qu'il reste verrouillé sur 
OH� VLJQDO�86%�HQ�SHUPDQHQFH��1pDQPRLQV�� GHV�SHUWHV�GH�
signal peuvent se produire occasionnellement.

(Q�SDVVDQW�G·XQH�
VRXUFH�j�XQH�DXWUH��RQ�
entend un cliquetis ou 
un craquement fort. 

Généralement, cela provient d'une charge statique, mais 
OH�SUREOqPH�QH�GRLW�SDV�VH�SRVHU�GH�PDQLqUH�IUpTXHQWH�VXU�
une longue durée. Veuillez contacter votre fournisseur ou 
3HDFKWUHH�$XGLR�VL�FH�SUREOqPH�SHUVLVWH�

/·DPSOLÀFDWHXU�
V·pWHLQW��PDLV�OHV�
OXPLqUHV�UHVWHQW�

allumées.

/
DPSOLÀFDWHXU� GX� QRYD6( s'éteindra si l'équipement subit 
une surtension ou une surchauffe en raison d'un choc 
électrique survenu au niveau des raccordements du haut-
SDUOHXU� RX� j� OD� VXLWH� G
XQH� pFRXWH� SURORQJpH� j� XQ� QLYHDX�
GH� YROXPH� WUqV� pOHYp�� ,O� V
DJLW� G
XQH� DFWLRQ� SURYRTXpH� SDU�
le circuit de protection. Baissez le volume et patientez un 
PRPHQW��$SUqV�UHIURLGLVVHPHQW�j�XQH�SODJH�GH�WHPSpUDWXUH�
GH� IRQFWLRQQHPHQW� UDLVRQQDEOH�� O
DPSOLÀFDWHXU� VH� UHPHWWUD�
en marche.

Bourdonnements 
et interférences 

perçus par le nova6( 
en provenance de 

l'ordinateur.

3RXU� WURXYHU� OD� FDXVH� GX� SUREOqPH�� LO� IDXGUD� SHXW�rWUH�
SURFpGHU� SDU� WkWRQQHPHQW�� 6L� YRXV� GLVSRVH]� GH� ÀFKLHUV�
musicaux sur votre ordinateur portable, branchez-le au 
nova6(� �HQ� OH� ODLVVDQW� VRXV� DOLPHQWDWLRQ� SDU� EDWWHULH��� 6
LO�
IRQFWLRQQH� QRUPDOHPHQW�� VDQV� LQWHUIpUHQFH�� FHOD� VLJQLÀH�
que votre PC crée une boucle de terre qui perturbe le 
V\VWqPH��&·HVW�DVVH]�IUpTXHQW��7RXWHIRLV��WRXWHV�OHV�HQWUpHV�
numériques du nova6( sont couplées par transformateur 
pour réduire au minimum l'impact de cette perturbation. 
Veuillez contacter votre fournisseur ou Peachtree Audio si 
FH�SUREOqPH�SHUVLVWH�

Dépannage
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Garantie internationale

&HWWH�JDUDQWLH�YRXV�GRQQH�GURLW�j�GHV�UpSDUDWLRQV�HW�SLqFHV�JUDWXLWHV�GX�QRYD6( 
GXUDQW� OHV� GHX[�DQV�j� FRPSWHU� GH� OD� GDWH� G
DFKDW�� /D� ODPSH�HVW� FRXYHUWH� SDU�
XQH�JDUDQWLH�GH���PRLV��/HV�DSSDUHLOV�FRXYHUWV�SDU�FHWWH�JDUDQWLH� LQFOXHQW� WRXW�
dispositif nova6( acheté chez un fournisseur ou distributeur Peachtree Audio 
agréé.

Peachtree Audio ne peut être tenu responsable de défauts provoqués par un 
accident, une utilisation impropre et abusive de l'appareil, une usure normale, 
de la négligence et des réglages et/ou réparations non autorisés. Cette garantie 
QH�FRXYUH�SDV�OHV�IUDLV�G
H[SpGLWLRQ��8Q�H[HPSODLUH�GH�OD�JDUDQWLH�FRPSOqWH�HVW�
disponible sur www.peachtreeaudio.com.

Réclamations sous garantie

Au cas peu probable où votre appareil tombe en panne, veuillez solliciter un 
QXPpUR�G
DXWRULVDWLRQ�GH� UHWRXU�SDU� OH�ELDLV�G
XQ�FRXUULHO� j� O
DGUHVVH�VHUYLFH#
SHDFKWUHHDXGLR�FRP�$9$17�G
HQYR\HU�YRWUH�DSSDUHLO�DX[�ÀQV�GH�UpSDUDWLRQ��7RXW�
produit renvoyé sans ce numéro sera rejeté. Par ailleurs, nous vous encourageons 
j�UHQYR\HU�YRWUH�DSSDUHLO�SDU�O
LQWHUPpGLDLUH�GH�YRWUH�IRXUQLVVHXU�RX�GLVWULEXWHXU�

&HW�DSSDUHLO�GRLW�rWUH�UHQYR\p�GDQV�VRQ�HPEDOODJH�G
RULJLQH�DX�IRXUQLVVHXU�DXSUqV�
GXTXHO�LO�DYDLW�pWp�DFKHWp��6L�FH�GHUQLHU�Q
HVW�SDV�MRLJQDEOH��UHWRXUQH]�OH�GLUHFWHPHQW�
DX�VHUYLFH�FOLHQWqOH�FRQIRUPpPHQW�DX[�LQVWUXFWLRQV�GH�3HDFKWUHH�$XGLR�

9HXLOOH]�H[SpGLHU�O
DSSDUHLO�SDU�OH�ELDLV�G
XQ�WUDQVSRUWHXU�UpSXWp�j�O
LQVWDU�GH�)HG([�
RX�836��NE L'EXPÉDIEZ PAS PAR LA POSTE. La responsabilité de Peachtree 
Audio ne saurait être engagée durant le transit de l'appareil vers le fournisseur, 
OH� GLVWULEXWHXU� RX� OH� VHUYLFH� DSUqV�YHQWH�� ,O� HVW� GRQF� UHFRPPDQGp� DX[� FOLHQWV�
d'assurer l'appareil contre tout risque de perte ou dommage lors du transport.

Pour obtenir une assistance technique (et non un numéro d'autorisation de 
UHQYRL���YHXLOOH]�DSSHOHU�OH�QXPpUR����������������

6LqJH��

Peachtree Audio
2045 120th Avenue NE
%HOOHYXH��:$������
������������

www.peachtreeaudio.com

Garantie internationale et  
réclamations au titre de garantie

G
arantie et réparation du produit



nova��6( nova���6( nova���6(

$PSOLÀFDWHXU�GH�SXLVVDQFH
6RUWLH����ї��OHV�GHX[�FDQDX[�pWDQW�DOLPHQWpV��7+'�GH������� ���:�&DQDO 125 Watts/Canal 220 Watts/Canal

6RUWLH����ї��OHV�GHX[�FDQDX[�pWDQW�DOLPHQWpV��7+'�GH������ ���:�&DQDO 200 Watts/Canal ����:DWWV�&DQDO

Hauts-parleurs compatibles �����ї

3ODJH�G\QDPLTXH��PHVXUH�SRQGpUpH�$� 105 dB 110 dB 121 dB

,0'���GLVWRUVLRQ�G
LQWHUPRGXODWLRQ��I� �����N+]����N+]�����:� ������� �������

&RHIÀFLHQW�G
DPRUWLVVHPHQW����ї�����+]�HW���N+]� !��� !����

Réponse en fréquence ���+]����N+]����������G%�

3UpDPSOLÀFDWHXU��VRUWLH�DX[LOLDLUH�SUpDPSOL�
3XLVVDQFH�506�RX�FRQWLQXH�PD[LPDOH��������GH�7+'��GLVWRUVLRQ�
KDUPRQLTXH�������Nї� ����9

,PSpGDQFH�GH�VRUWLH����N+]� �����ї

,PSpGDQFH�G
HQWUpH����N+]� ���Nї

6HQVLELOLWp�G
HQWUpH�OLJQH��HQ�P9�SRXU�XQH�VRUWLH�GH���9� 400 mV

1LYHDX�PD[LPDO�G
HQWUpH����N+]� 2,5 V

5pSRQVH�HQ�IUpTXHQFH����9�HQ�HQWUpH��JDLQ�GH���G%� ���+]����N+]����������G%�

7+'�1����G%����9�HQ�HQWUpH����N+]������Nї� �������

5DSSRUW�VLJQDO�EUXLW����G%��SRXU���9�HQ�HQWUpH����N+]������Nї� 100 dB

$PSOLÀFDWHXU�GH�FDVTXH��VRUWLH�DX[LOLDLUH�FDVTXH�
Impédance de sortie ����ї

P:����ї��������GH�7+'� 1170 mW

P:�����ї��7+'�GH������� 182 mW

5pSRQVH�HQ�IUpTXHQFH����9�HQ�HQWUpH����G%������ї� ��+]���N+]����������G%�

7+'�1����9�HQ�HQWUpH����G%����N+]������ї� �������

5DSSRUW�VLJQDO�EUXLW����9�HQ�HQWUpH����G%����N+]������ї� 118 db

Convertisseur numérique/analogique (sortie coaxiale/préampli)
7HQVLRQ�GH�VRUWLH����G%)6����N+]� 4,1 v

,PSpGDQFH�GH�VRUWLH����G%)6����N+]� �����ї

6éSDUDWLRQ�HQWUH�OHV�YRLHV���.+]� ����G%

5pSRQVH�HQ�IUpTXHQFH����G%)6����N+]� ���+]����N+]����������G%�

7+'�1����G%)6����N+]� 7+'�GH��������

5DSSRUW�VLJQDO�EUXLW����G%)6����N+]� 100 dB

Consommation d'énergie
Puissance maximale ����: ����: 1100 W

3XLVVDQFH�DEVRUEpH�HQ�PRGH�©�,QDFWLI�ª 25 W 28 W ���:

3XLVVDQFH�HQ�PRGH�©�YHLOOH�ª ����:

Caractéristiques physiques
'LPHQVLRQ�JOREDOH��+DXWHXU�ODUJHXU�SURIRQGHXU�HQ�SRXFHV� ����[������[����� ����[������[�����

'LPHQVLRQV��+�/�3�HQ�PP� ����[�����[���� ����[�����[����

Dimensions emballé��+�/�3�HQ�SRXFHV� ����[������[����� �����[������[�����

Dimensions emballé��+�/�3�HQ�PP� ����[�����[���� ����[�����[����

3RLGV��HQ�OLYUHV� 21,4 17,0 ����

3RLGV��HQ�NJ� ��� 7,7 ���

Poids emballé��HQ�OLYUHV� ���� ���� ����

Poids emballé��HQ�NJ� 12,1 10,5 11,0

Fusible

115 V
T4AL, 125 v ou 
����Y��j�DFWLRQ�

retardée, 
5 x 20 mm

7���$/������Y�RX�
����Y��j�DFWLRQ�

retardée,  
5 x 20 mm

T12.5AL,125 v 
RX�����Y��j�DFWLRQ�

retardée,  
5 x 20 mm

����9
7�$/������Y��j�
action retardée,  

5 x 20 mm

7����$/������Y��j�
action retardée,  

5 x 20 mm

7���$/������Y��j�
action retardée,  

5 x 20 mm

6SpFLÀFDWLRQV�WHFKQLTXHV
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WICHTIGE SICHERHEITSHINWEISE

/HVHQ�6LH�GLHVH�%HGLHQXQJVDQOHLWXQJ����'LH�6LFKHUKHLWVKLQZHLVH�XQG�GLH�%HWULHEVDQOHLWXQJ�
sollten vor der Inbetriebnahme des Produktes gelesen werden.

%HZDKUHQ� 6LH� GLHVH� %HGLHQXQJVDQOHLWXQJ� DXI�� �� 'LH� 6LFKHUKHLWVKLQZHLVH� XQG� GLH�
Betriebsanleitung sollten für die spätere Verwendung aufbewahrt werden.

%HDFKWHQ�6LH�DOOH�6LFKHUKHLWVZDUQXQJHQ����$OOH�6LFKHUKHLWVZDUQXQJHQ�DXI�GHP�*HUlW�XQG�
in der Bedienungsanleitung sollten befolgt werden.

%HIROJHQ�6LH�DOOH�$QZHLVXQJHQ��

1XW]HQ�6LH�GDV�*HUlW�QLFKW�LQ�GHU�1lKH�YRQ�:DVVHU����'DV�*HUlW�VROOWH�QLFKW�LQ�GHU�1lKH�
von Wasser oder Feuchtigkeit betrieben werden, z.B. ein einem feuchten Keller, in der 
1lKH�HLQHV�6ZLPPLQJSRROV�RGHU�bKQOLFKHP�

5HLQLJHQ�6LH�GDV�*HUlW�DXVVFKOLH�OLFK�PLW�HLQHP�WURFNHQHQ�7XFK�

'HFNHQ� 6LH� GLH� /�IWXQJV|IIQXQJHQ� QLFKW� DE�� %HIROJHQ� 6LH� GLH� +HUVWHOOHUKLQZHLVH� ]XU�
Installation des Gerätes.

%HQXW]HQ�6LH�GDV�*HUlW�QLFKW� LQ�GHU�1lKH�YRQ�:lUPHTXHOOHQ��ZLH�5DGLDWRUHQ��+HL]UHJLVWHUQ��
gIHQ�RGHU�DQGHUHQ�*HUlWVFKDIWHQ��HLQVFKOLH�OLFK�9HUVWlUNHUQ���GLH�:lUPH�SURGX]LHUHQ�

'LH�JHSROWHQ�6WHFNHU�E]Z��6FKXNRVWHFNHU�GLHQHQ�GHU�6LFKHUKHLW��9HUHLWHOQ�6LH�QLFKW�GHUHQ�=ZHFN��
'HU�JHSROWH�6WHFNHU�KDW�]ZHL�6WLIWH��ZREHL�HLQ�6WLIW�JU|�HU�DOV�GHU�DQGHUH�LVW��(LQ�6FKXNRVWHFNHU�
KDW� ]ZHL� 6WLIWH� XQG� ]XVlW]OLFK� HLQHQ� GULWWHQ� 6WLIW�� GHQ� (UGXQJVVWLIW�� 'HU� EUHLWHUH� 6WLIW� RGHU� GHU�
(UGXQJVVWLIW�GLHQW�,KUHU�6LFKHUKHLW��)DOOV�GHU�]XU�9HUI�JXQJ�JHVWHOOWH�6WHFNHU�QLFKW�LQ�LKUH�6WHFNGRVH�
SDVVW��]LHKHQ�6LH�HLQHQ�(OHNWULNHU�KLQ]X��GHU�GLH�QLFKW�YHUZHQGEDUH�6WHFNGRVH�DXVWDXVFKW�

$FKWHQ�6LH�GDUDXI��GDVV�QLHPDQG�DXI�GDV�1HW]NDEHO�WULWW�RGHU�GLHVHV�TXHWVFKW��LQVEHVRQGHUH�LQ�
GHU�1lKH�GHU�6WHFNHU��GHU�6WHFNGRVHQ�XQG�GRUW��ZR�GDV�.DEHO�GDV�*HUlW�YHUOlVVW�

%HQXW]HQ�6LH�DXVVFKOLH�OLFK�$QVFKO�VVH�=XEHK|U��GLH�YRP�+HUVWHOOHU�HPSIRKOHQ�ZXUGHQ�

%HQXW]HQ� 6LH� GDV� *HUlW� DXVVFKOLH�OLFK� PLW� GHP� YRP� +HUVWHOOHU� DQJHJHEHQHQ� E]Z��
PLWJHOLHIHUWHQ� 6WlQGHU�� 6WDWLY�� 7UlJHU�� :DJHQ� RGHU� 7LVFK�� :HQQ� 6LH� HLQHQ� :DJHQ�
EHQXW]HQ��ODVVHQ�6LH�9RUVLFKW�ZDOWHQ��ZHQQ�6LH�GLHVHQ�EHZHJHQ��XP�GHVVHQ�8PNLSSHQ�
und damit Verletzungen zu vermeiden.

=LHKHQ�6LH�GDV�*HUlWH�ZlKUHQG�HLQHV�*HZLWWHUV�DXV�GHU�6WHFNGRVH��'DV�*OHLFKH�JLOW��ZHQQ�6LH�
GDV�*HUlW��EHU�HLQHQ�OlQJHUHQ�=HLWUDXP�QLFKW�EHQXW]HQ�

hEHUODVVHQ�6LH�GLH�:DUWXQJ�TXDOLÀ]LHUWHP�)DFKSHUVRQDO��(V�LVW�QRWZHQGLJ��GDV�*HUlW�]X�ZDUWHQ��
ZHQQ� HV� EHVFKlGLJW�ZXUGH�� ]�%�� EHL�6FKlGHQ� DP�1HW]NDEHO� RGHU�1HW]VWHFNHU��*HJHQVWlQGH��
GLH�DXI�GDV�*HUlW�IDOOHQ�RGHU�)O�VVLJNHLWHQ��GLH�DXI�GDV�*HUlW�JHVFK�WWHW�ZHUGHQ��N|QQHQ�GLHVHV�
EHVFKlGLJHQ��$X�HUGHP�NDQQ�GDV�*HUlW�6FKlGHQ�HUOHLGHQ��LQGHP�HV�KHUXQWHUIlOOW�RGHU�5HJHQ�
bzw. Feuchtigkeit ausgesetzt wird.

%LWWH�DFKWHQ�6LH�GDUDXI��GLH�8PJHEXQJ�XP�GDV�*HUlW�JXW�]X�EHO�IWHQ�

9256,&+7�� 'LHVH�:DUWXQJVDQZHLVXQJHQ� VLQG� QXU� I�U� TXDOLÀ]LHUWHV� 6HUYLFHSHUVRQDO�� 8P� GLH�
*HIDKU�HLQHQ�6WURPVFKODJHV�]X�YHUPHLGHQ�RGHU�]X�PLQLPLHUHQ��QHKPHQ�6LH�QXU�GLH� LQ�GLHVHU�
%HWULHEVDQOHLWXQJ� EHVFKULHEHQHQ� :DUWXQJVDUEHLWHQ� YRU�� HV� VHL� GHQQ� 6LH� VLQG� DQGHUZHLWLJ�
TXDOLÀ]LHUW�

:$5181*��9HUPHLGHQ�6LH�GHQ�.RQWDNW�PLW�5HJHQ�RGHU�)HXFKWLJNHLW��XP�%UDQGJHIDKU�RGHU�GDV�
5LVLNR�HLQHV�HOHNWULVFKHQ�6FKODJHV�]X�YHUPHLGHQ��6HW]HQ�6LH�GDV�*HUlW�QLFKW�6SULW]ZDVVHU�RGHU�
7URSIZDVVHU�DXV�XQG�VWHOOHQ�6LH�NHLQH�PLW�:DVVHU�JHI�OOWHQ�*HJHQVWlQGH��ZLH�9DVHQ��DXI�GHP�
Gerät ab.

:$5181*��'HU�1HW]VWHFNHU�GLHQW�GD]X��GDVV�*HUlW�YRQ�GHU�6WURPYHUVRUJXQJ�]X�WUHQQHQ��(U�
sollte deswegen stets leicht zugänglich sein.
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CAUTION: TO REDUCE THE RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK, DO NOT
                  REMOVE COVER (OR BACK). NO USER-SERVICEABLE
                  PARTS INSIDE. REFER SERVICING TO QUALIFIED 
                  SERVICE PERSONNEL.

CAUTION
RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK 
          DO NOT OPEN

Der Pfeilblitz im gleichseitigen Dreieck warnt den Benutzer vor unisolierter und gefährlicher 
HOHNWULVFKHU�6SDQQXQJ�LP�*HKlXVH�GHV�3URGXNWV��'LHVH�HOHNWULVFKH�6SDQQXQJ�N|QQWH�VWDUN�
JHQXJ�VHLQ��HLQHQ�6WURPVFKODJ�DXV]XO|VHQ�

:$5181*��8P�GLH�*HIDKU�HLQHV�HOHNWULVFKHQ�6FKODJHV�]X�YHUULQJHUQ��HQWIHUQHQ�6LH�ELWWH�
QLFKW�GDV�*HKlXVH��RGHU�GLH�5�FNVHLWH���GD�VLFK�GRUW�7HLOH�EHÀQGHQ��GLH�QLFKW�YRP�%HQXW]HU�
VHOEVW�JHZDUWHW�ZHUGHQ�N|QQHQ��hEHUODVVHQ�6LH�GLH�:DUWXQJ�TXDOLÀ]LHUWHP�)DFKSHUVRQDO�

'DV�$XVUXIH]HLFKHQ� LP�JOHLFKVHLWLJHQ�'UHLHFN�ZHL�W�GHQ�%HQXW]HU�GDUDXI�KLQ��GDVV�GHP�
Produkt wichtige Anleitungen zum Betrieb und zur Wartung des Gerätes beiliegen.

Das Gerät sollte nicht mit offenen Flammen, wie z.B. Kerzen, in Berührung kommen.

'LH� %DWWHULHQ� I�U� GLH� )HUQEHGLHQXQJ� VLQG� LP� /LHIHUXPIDQJ� HQWKDOWHQ�� 6HW]HQ� 6LH� GLHVH�
%DWWHULHQ�QLFKW�GLUHNWHP�6RQQHQOLFKW�RGHU��EHUPl�LJHU�+LW]H��ZLH�)HXHU��DXV��'LH�%DWWHULHQ�
HQWKDOWHQ� JLIWLJH� 0DWHULDOLHQ�� GLH� GLH� 8PZHOW� VFKlGLJHQ� N|QQHQ�� XQG� VROOWHQ� GHVKDOE�
VRUJVDP� HQWVRUJW�ZHUGHQ�� %LWWH� EHDFKWHQ�6LH� EHL� GHU� (QWVRUJXQJ� GHU� %DWWHULHQ� GLH� ORNDOHQ�
5HF\FOLQJ��XQG�6RQGHUP�OOYRUVFKULIWHQ�

:$5181*�� $QVFKO�VVH�� ZHOFKH� PLW� GHP� 6\PERO� �´���ࡐ PDUNLHUW� VLQG�� VWHKHQ� XQWHU�
DXVUHLFKHQGHU� 6SDQQXQJ�� XP� HLQHQ� 6WURPVFKODJ� DXV]XO|VHQ�� 'LH� H[WHUQH� 9HUNDEHOXQJ�
dieses Anschlusses muss durch einen Fachmann oder mit vorgefertigten Kabeln 
entsprechend Herstellerangaben erfolgen.

(QWVRUJXQJ��'LHVHV�6\PERO�EHGHXWHW��GDVV�GLHVHV�*HUlW�LQQHUKDOE�GHU�(8�QLFKW�
PLW� GHP� +DXVP�OO� HQWVRUJW� ZHUGHQ� GDUI�� =XU� 9HUPHLGXQJ� YRQ� 8PZHOW�� RGHU�
Gesundheitsschäden durch unkontrollierte Entsorgung muss das Gerät recycelt 
ZHUGHQ��*HEHQ�6LH�GDV�*HUlW�DQ�HLQHU�6DPPHOVWHOOH�I�U�(OHNWURDOWJHUlWH�DE�RGHU�

ZHQGHQ�6LH�VLFK�DQ�,KUHQ�)DFKKlQGOHU��'RUW�ZLUG�GDV�*HUlW�HEHQIDOOV�I�U�RUGQXQJVJHPl�HV�
Recycling entgegengenommen.

Auspacken und Gewährleistungsrecht

%HZDKUHQ�6LH�GLH�NRPSOHWWH�9HUSDFNXQJ�I�U�GHQ�]XN�QIWLJHQ�9HUVDQG�DXI�

%HZDKUHQ�6LH�GHQ�.DVVHQ]HWWHO�XQG�HLQH�.RSLH�GHU�6HULHQQXPPHU�I�U�HLQHQ�HYHQWXHOOHQ�
Gewährleistungs- oder Versicherungsfall auf.

5HJLVWULHUHQ�6LH�,KU�3URGXNW�DXI�XQVHUHU�:HEVHLWH��ZZZ�SHDFKWUHHDXGLR�FRP�

WARNUNG
STROMSCHLAGGEFAHR

NICHT ÖFFNEN
VORSICHT:  ENTFERNEN SIE KEINE BEFESTIGTEN ABDECKUNGEN ZUR 

VERRINGERUNG DER STROMSCHLAGGEFAHR. ES BEFINDEN 
SICH KEINE DURCH DEN ANWENDER ZU WARTENDEN 
TEILE IM INNEREN DES GEHÄUSES. ÜBERLASSEN SIE 
WARTUNGSARBEITEN QUALIFIZIERTEM FACHPERSONAL.



Einführung

Rückseite

Vorderseite

Fernbedienung

Nützliche Tipps und mehr...

Fehlerbehebung

*DUDQWLH�XQG�6HUYLFH

7HFKQLVFKH�6SH]LÀNDWLRQHQ

�5HY���������



4

9LHOHQ� 'DQN�� GDVV� 6LH� VLFK� I�U� GLH� 6RQGHUHGLWLRQ� GHU� 3HDFKWUHH� $XGLR� QRYD�
HQWVFKLHGHQ�KDEHQ�

Peachtree Audio stellt qualitativ hochwertige Produkte her, die analoge und digitale 
7HFKQRORJLHQ�YHUHLQHQ�XQG�0XVLNK|UHQ�]X�HLQHP�ZDKUHQ�(UOHEQLV�PDFKHQ��'LH�
nova6(�EHLQKDOWHW� HLQHQ� OHLVWXQJVIlKLJHQ��KRFKDXÁ|VHQGHQ�'�$�:DQGOHU� �'$&���
HLQHQ�&ODVV�$�9RUYHUVWlUNHU�PLW�HLQJHEDXWHP�5|KUHQYHUVWlUNHU��HLQHQ�TXDOLWDWLY�
KRFKZHUWLJHQ�.RSIK|UHUYHUVWlUNHU�XQG�HLQHQ��EHUUDJHQGHQ�/HLVWXQJVYHUVWlUNHU��
der jeden Lautsprecher mit Leichtigkeit betreiben kann.

Mit der nova6(� NOLQJHQ� DOO� ,KUH�0XVLNTXHOOHQ� KLPPOLVFK� JXW�� 9HUELQGHQ� 6LH� GHQ�
GLJLWDOHQ�$XGLRDXVJDQJ� YRQ�&'�3OD\HU�� 6RQRV�&RQQHFW� RGHU�$SSOH� 79�PLW� GHU�
nova6(�XQG�HUOHEHQ�6LH�GLH�YROOH�.ODQJTXDOLWlW�GLHVHU�*HUlWH��9HUNQ�SIHQ�6LH�,KUHQ�
&RPSXWHU��EHU�GHQ�86%�$QVFKOXVV�PLW�GHU�QRYD6(�XQG�ÀQGHQ�6LH�KHUDXV��ZLH�JXW�
,KUH� GLJLWDOHQ�0XVLNGDWHLHQ� NOLQJHQ��ZHQQ� VLH�PLW� HLQHP� KRFKDXÁ|VHQGHQ�'�$�
:DQGOHU�DEJHVSLHOW�ZHUGHQ��6RJDU�NRPSULPLHUWH�0XVLNGDWHLHQ�ZLH�03��NOLQJHQ�
XQJODXEOLFK� JXW� XQG� VWHOOHQ� QRUPDOH� &'�4XDOLWlW� LQ� GHQ� 6FKDWWHQ�� (UOHEHQ� 6LH�
KRFKDXÁ|VHQGH�$XGLRGDWHLHQ� LQ�QLH�JHNDQQWHU�.ODQJTXDOLWlW��'LH�KHUYRUUDJHQGH�
Leistung und Flexibilität der nova6( macht sie zum zentralen Baustein jeder 
hochwertigen Musikanlage.

Dieses Handbuch dient als Anleitung für die Handhabung der nova6(. Das 
Handbuch erläutert, wie Quellen und Lautsprecher korrekt angeschlossen 
werden, wie der Verstärker verwendet wird und wie die beste Performance des 
6\VWHPV�HUUHLFKW�ZLUG��:LU�KRIIHQ�VHKU��GDVV�GLH�QRYD6( Ihnen einen langjährigen 
Musikgenuss bescheren wird.

%HVXFKHQ�6LH�XQVHUH�:HEVHLWH�XQWHU�ZZZ�SHDFKWUHHDXGLR�FRP��'RUW�ÀQGHQ�6LH�
stets aktuelle Tipps, die Ihnen helfen, die beste Klangqualität aus gestreamter 
oder gespeicherter Musik verschiedener Quellen heraus zu holen. Kontaktieren 
6LH� ,KUHQ� +lQGOHU� RGHU� 3HDFKWUHH� $XGLR� GLUHNW�� ZHQQ� 6LH� )UDJHQ� KDEHQ�� GLH�
,KQHQ�GLHVHV�+DQGEXFK�QLFKW� EHDQWZRUWHW��%HVXFKHQ�6LH�XQVHUH�:HEVHLWH�XQG�
UHJLVWULHUHQ�6LH�,KUH�QRYD6(.

:LU�EHGDQNHQ�XQV�KHU]OLFK�XQG�Z�QVFKHQ�,KQHQ�HLQ�ZXQGHUEDUHV�+|UHUOHQLV�

- Das Team von Peachtree Audio 

Einführung
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Model: nova220SE

12V-Trigger: 6WHXHUW�DQ�DXV�)XQNWLRQ�HLQHV�*HUlWHV�PLW���9�7ULJJHUHLQJDQJ��6FKOLH�HQ�
6LH�HLQ�(QGH�HLQHV��PP�.DEHOV�DQ�GHU�$QVFKOXVVEXFKVH�DQ�XQG�YHUELQGHQ�6LH�GDV�DQGHUH�
Ende mit dem 12V Triggereingang des zu steuernden Gerätes.

96K/192K Tasten:� :HFKVHOW� GLH� .RPSDWLELOLWlW� GHV� GLJLWDOHQ�$XGLRHLQJDQJV� ]ZLVFKHQ� ��N+]�
�7DVWH�DXV��XQG����N+]��7DVWH�HLQ���+LQZHLV��=XP�$EVSLHOHQ�YRQ�!��N+]�0XVLNGDWHLHQ�PLW�HLQHP�
:LQGRZV�3&�LQVWDOOLHUHQ�6LH�GLH�PLWJHOLHIHUWH�7UHLEHUVRIWZDUH�DXI�,KUHP�3&�

USB-Digitaleingang: $N]HSWLHUW�GLJLWDOH�(LQJDQJVVLJQDOH�ELV����N+]��EHU�GHQ�86%�$QVFKOXVV�GHV�
3&V�����PXVV�DXI����.�VWHKHQ�²�VLHKH�REHQ���+LQZHLV��=XP�$EVSLHOHQ�YRQ�!��N+]�0XVLNGDWHLHQ�PLW�
HLQHP�:LQGRZV�3&�LQVWDOOLHUHQ�6LH�GLH�PLWJHOLHIHUWH�7UHLEHUVRIWZDUH�DXI�,KUHP�3&��(V�ZLUG�HLQ�7\S�$�
DXI�7\S�%�86%�.DEHO�EHQ|WLJW��'LHVH�VLQG�KlXÀJ�I�U�GLH�9HUELQGXQJ�]ZLVFKHQ�'UXFNHU�XQG�&RPSXWHU�
erhältlich.

OPT1 & OPT2 digitale Eingänge: Akzeptiert digitale Eingangssignale von einem optisch-digitalen 
$XGLRDXVJDQJ�ELV���N+]��7RVOLQN���2SWLVFK�GLJLWDOH�$XGLRDXVJlQJH�YRQ�7RVOLQN�VLQG�LQ�GHU�GLJLWDOHQ�
Übertragung von Audiodateien weit verbreitet, z.B. bei CD-Playern, Kabelboxen, Apple TV, u.v.m.

COAX-Digitaleingang: Akzeptiert digitale Eingangssignale von einem digitalen 
.RD[LDODXGLRDXVJDQJ��5&$��ELV����N+]��'LJLWDOH�.RD[LDODXGLRDXVJlQJH�VWHKHQ�EHL�YLHOHQ�GLJLWDOHQ�
$XGLRTXHOOHQ�]XU�9HUI�JXQJ��]�%��&'�3OD\HU��

AUX-Analogeingang: Akzeptiert analoge Nennpegel-Eingangssignale von Receiver, 
Kassettendeck, Phono Preamp oder anderen analogen Quellen.

PRE OUT: $QDORJHU� 6WHUHR�$XGLRDXVJDQJ� �YDULDEHO�� ]XU� 9HUELQGXQJ� PLW� H[WHUQHP�
/HLVWXQJVYHUVWlUNHU�RGHU�6XEZRRIHU�

DC 5V: ��9ROW�'&�$XVJDQJ�]XP�$XÁDGHQ�YRQ�PRELOHQ�*HUlWHQ�XQG�I�U�(UZHLWHUXQJHQ��+LQZHLV��
Dies ist kein�86%�(LQJDQJ�

Lautsprecheranschlüsse: Hohe Leistungsabgabe für den Anschluss von einem Lautsprecherpaar 
PLW�HLQHU�,PSHGDQ]�YRQ�PLQGHVWHQV��ї��0LW���I�U�SRVLWLY�XQG�²�I�U�QHJDWLY�JHNHQQ]HLFKQHW�

SPANNUNGSBEREICH: Wechselt die Kompatibilität der AC Eingangsspannung zwischen 115V 
XQG����9��7UHQQHQ�6LH�GDV�*HUlW�YRQ�GHU�6WURPYHUVRUJXQJ��EHYRU�6LH�GLH�6SDQQXQJ�YHUlQGHUQ�
XQG� YHUZHQGHQ� 6LH� GLH� ]XJHK|ULJH� 6LFKHUXQJ� I�U� GLH� JHZlKOWH� 6SDQQXQJ�� 

:$5181*

�
XQVDFKJHPl�H�+DQGKDEXQJ�NDQQ�]X�6FKlGHQ�DP�*HUlW�I�KUHQ�

Anschluss für das Netzkabel & Sicherung: =XP�$QVFKOXVV� DQ� HLQH� NRPSDWLEOH� 6WURPTXHOOH�
�$&��YHUZHQGHQ�6LH�GDV�HQWKDOWHQH�1HW]NDEHO��'LH�6LFKHUXQJ�NDQQ�YRP�$QZHQGHU�DXVJHWDXVFKW�
ZHUGHQ��ZHQQ� GLH�6WURP]XIXKU� �$&�� XQWHUEURFKHQ� LVW��:HQGHQ�6LH� VLFK� DQ� ,KUHQ�+lQGOHU� RGHU�
DQ� GHQ� .XQGHQGLHQVW� YRQ� 3HDFKWUHH�$XGLR�� ZHQQ� 6LH� )UDJHQ� ]XP� 6LFKHUXQJVZHFKVHO� KDEHQ��


:$5181*

�GHU�*HEUDXFK�YRQ�HLQHP�IDOVFKHQ�6LFKHUXQJVZHUW�NDQQ�GLH�0DVFKLQH�EHVFKlGLJHQ�

POWER On/Off Schalter: 9HUELQGHW�XQG�WUHQQW�GDV�*HUlW�YRQ�GHU�6WURP]XIXKU��$&��
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Standby Taste: Nach dem Anschluss des Netzkabels und dem Betätigen des POWER 
21�6FKDOWHUV�DQ�GHU�5�FNVHLWH�GHV�*HUlWHV��VFKDOWHW�GLHVH�7DVWH�]ZLVFKHQ�21��GLH�7DVWH�
OHXFKWHW�EODX��XQG�6WDQGE\��GLH�7DVWH�OHXFKWHW�JHOE��

USB Taste: :lKOW�GHQ�86%�(LQJDQJ��'LH�7DVWH�OHXFKWHW�EODX��+LQZHLV��'HU�86%�(LQJDQJ�
NDQQ� $XGLRGDWHLHQ� PLW� ELV� ]X� ���N+]� DQQHKPHQ�� ZHQQ� GLH� ��.����.� 7DVWH� DQ� GHU�
5�FNVHLWH�GHV�*HUlWHV�DXI����.�VWHKW��=XP�$EVSLHOHQ�YRQ�!��N+]�0XVLNGDWHLHQ�PLW�HLQHP�
:LQGRZV�3&�LQVWDOOLHUHQ�6LH�GLH�PLWJHOLHIHUWH�7UHLEHUVRIWZDUH�DXI�,KUHP�3&�

COAX Taste: Wählt den digitalen Koaxialaudioeingang. Die Taste leuchtet blau. Hinweis: 
'HU�&2$;�(LQJDQJ�DN]HSWLHUW�GLJLWDOH�$XGLRGDWHLHQ�PLW�ELV�]X����N+]�

OPT1 & 2 Tasten: Diese wählen die digitalen Audioeingänge Optical 1 oder Optical 2. 
Die entsprechende Taste leuchtet dann blau. Hinweis: Diese Eingänge akzeptieren 
$XGLRGDWHLHQ�PLW�ELV�]X���N+]�

AUX Taste: Wählt den analogen Audioeingang. Die Taste leuchtet blau. Hinweis: Beim 
Gebrauch eines Plattenspielers muss ein integrierter oder zugeschalteter Phono-
Vorverstärker vorhanden sein, der ein Linepegel�6LJQDO�DQ�GDV�*HUlW�VHQGHW�

IR Empfangsfenster: (UP|JOLFKW�GLH�6WHXHUXQJ�GHV�*HUlWHV��EHU�GLH�,QIUDURW�6LJQDOH�GHU�
Fernbedienung. Für optimalen Empfang sollten zwischen dem Empfangsfenster und der 
2EHUVHLWH�GHU�)HUQEHGLHQXQJ��KLHU�EHÀQGHW�VLFK�GHU� ,5�6HQGHU��NHLQH�+LQGHUQLVVH�RGHU�
Gegenstände sein.

Röhrenfenster: =HLJW� GLH� HLQJHVHW]WH� 5|KUH� DQ� XQG� OHXFKWHW� EODX�� ZHQQ� GLH� 5|KUH�
HLQJHVFKDOWHW� LVW��+LQZHLV��:HQQ�VLH�DXVJHVFKDOWHW� LVW�� LVW�GLH�5|KUH�YROONRPPHQ� LVROLHUW�
YRP�$XGLRVLJQDOZHJ�� 'DV� JHOEH� +LQWHUJUXQGOLFKW� LP� 5|KUHQIHQVWHU� LVW� ]X� VHKHQ�� ZHQQ�
GLH�5|KUH�HLQJHVFKDOWHW�LVW��'DV�EODXH�6LJQDO�]HLJW�DQ��RE�GHU�5|KUHQYHUVWlUNHU�HLQ��RGHU�
ausgeschaltet ist.

Lautstärkeregler: 'UHKHQ�6LH�LP�8KU]HLJHUVLQQ�I�Uࡐ�ODXWHUµ�XQG�JHJHQ�GHQ�8KU]HLJHUVLQQ�
I�U� ��´OHLVHUࡐ +LQZHLV�� 'HU� /DXWVWlUNHUHJOHU� LVW� PRWRUEHWULHEHQ� XQG� GUHKW� VLFK�� ZHQQ� GLH�
Tasten lauter oder leiser auf der Fernbedienung betätigt werden. Der Regler verfügt auch 
über eine Markierung, damit die aktuelle Einstellung leichter erkennbar ist.

Kopfhörerbuchse: )�U�����PP�.RSIK|UHU�$QVFKOXVV��6REDOG�HLQ�.RSIK|UHU�DQJHVFKORVVHQ�
ZLUG��ZHUGHQ�35(�287�XQG�/$87635(&+(5$86*b1*(�DXWRPDWLVFK� ODXWORV�JHVWHOOW��
+LQZHLV��%HDFKWHQ�6LH�EH]�JOLFK�GHU�.RSIK|UHU�.RPSDWLELOLWlW�GLH�WHFKQLVFKHQ�'HWDLOV�
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STANDBY: Nach dem Anschluss des Netzkabels und dem Betätigen der POWER ON 
Taste an der Rückseite des Gerätes schaltet diese Taste zwischen ON (die Taste leuchtet 
EODX��XQG�6WDQGE\��GLH�7DVWH�OHXFKWHW�JHOE��

LAUTER & LEISER Tasten: 'LHVH�HUK|KHQ�RGHU�YHUULQJHUQ�GLH�/DXWVWlUNH��+LQZHLV��'HU�
Lautstärkeregler ist motorbetrieben und dreht sich, wenn diese Tasten betätigt werden. 
Der Regler verfügt auch über eine Markierung, damit die aktuelle Einstellung leichter 
erkennbar ist. 

USB-Eingang Taste: :lKOW�GHQ�86%�(LQJDQJ��'LH�86%�(LQJDQJ�7DVWH�DQ�GHU�9RUGHUVHLWH�
OHXFKWHW�EODX��+LQZHLV��'HU�86%�(LQJDQJ�NDQQ�$XGLRGDWHLHQ�PLW�ELV�]X����N+]�DQQHKPHQ��
ZHQQ�GLH���.����.�7DVWH�DQ�GHU�5�FNVHLWH�GHV�*HUlWHV�DXI����.�VWHKW��=XP�$EVSLHOHQ�
YRQ� !��N+]� 0XVLNGDWHLHQ� PLW� HLQHP� :LQGRZV� 3&� LQVWDOOLHUHQ� 6LH� GLH� PLWJHOLHIHUWH�
Treibersoftware auf Ihrem PC. 

COAX Taste: Wählt den 
digitalen Koaxialaudioeingang. 
Die Taste leuchtet blau. Hinweis: 
Der COAX-Eingang akzeptiert digitale 
$XGLRGDWHLHQ�PLW�ELV�]X����N+]�

LAUTLOS: Diese Taste stellt alle 
Audioausgänge auf lautlos oder laut.

RÖHRE: Diese schaltet den 
5|KUHQYHUVWlUNHU� LP� 9RUYHUVWlUNHU�
ein oder aus. Hinweis: Das 
5|KUHQIHQVWHU� OHXFKWHW� EODX�� ZHQQ�
GHU� 5|KUHQYHUVWlUNHU� HLQJHVFKDOWHW�
ist. Wenn sie ausgeschaltet wird, 
LVW� GLH� 5|KUH� YRP� $XGLRVLJQDOZHJ�
ausgekoppelt. Das gelbe 
Hintergrundlicht ist unabhängig von der 
Einstellung.

AUX Taste: Wählt den analogen 
Audioeingang. Die Taste leuchtet 
blau. Hinweis: Beim Gebrauch eines 
Plattenspielers muss ein integrierter 
oder zugeschalteter Phono-
Vorverstärker vorhanden sein, der ein 
Linepegel�6LJQDO�DQ�GDV�*HUlW�VHQGHW�

OPT1 & OPT2 Tasten: Diese wählen 
die digitalen Audioeingänge Optical 1 
oder Optical 2. Die entsprechende Taste 
leuchtet dann blau. Hinweis: Diese 
Eingänge akzeptieren Audiodateien mit 
ELV�]X���N+]�
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:HQQ�6LH�GLH�)HUQEHGLHQXQJ�YHUOHJHQ��ZlKUHQG�GDV�*HUlW�DXI�ODXWORV�JHVWHOOW�LVW��N|QQHQ�6LH�GLH�)XQNWLRQ�
�ODXWORV´�GHDNWLYLHUHQ��LQGHP�6LH�GDV�*HUlW�I�U�HLQ�SDDU�6HNXQGHQ�LQ�GHQ�6WDQGE\�0RGXV�YHUVHW]HQࡐ

Fernbedienung



Bei Peachtree Audio hat die benutzerfreundliche Anwendung der Produkte oberste Priorität. 
:HQQ�6LH�KRFKDXÁ|VHQGH�'DWHLHQ����������YRQ�,KUHP�3&�VWUHDPHQ�P|FKWHQ��P�VVHQ�6LH�GLH�
��.����.�7DVWH�DQ�GHU�5�FNVHLWH� GHV�*HUlWHV�DXI� ���.�HLQVWHOOHQ��0|FKWHQ�6LH�0XVLN� YRQ�
HLQHP�:LQGRZV�%HWULHEVV\VWHP� VWUHDPHQ�� LQVWDOOLHUHQ� 6LH� ]XQlFKVW� GLH� 7UHLEHUVRIWZDUH� DXI�
der mitgelieferten CD-ROM. Um Musik von einem Mac-Betriebssystem zu streamen, bedarf 
HV� NHLQHU� ]XVlW]OLFKHQ� 7UHLEHUVRIWZDUH�� (LQH� 6FKULWW�I�U�6FKULWW�$QOHLWXQJ� I�U� GLH� (LQULFKWXQJ�
GHV�86%�(LQJDQJV�ÀQGHQ�6LH�ZHLWHU�XQWHQ��'LH�QHXHVWH�7UHLEHUVRIWZDUH�ÀQGHQ�6LH�DXFK� LP�
6XSSRUWEHUHLFK�XQVHUHU�:HEVHLWH��ZZZ�SHDFKWUHHDXGLR�FRP�

USB-Anschlüsse
PC

9HUELQGHQ� 6LH� GHQ� 86%�$QVFKOXVV� GHU� QRYD6(� PLW� HLQHP� 86%�$QVFKOXVV� DQ� ,KUHP�
Computer.
,KU� &RPSXWHU� �´HUNHQQWࡐ GHQ� 86%�$XGLR� '$&� GHU� QRYD6(�� 0|JOLFKHUZHLVH� HUVFKHLQW� HLQ�
3RS�XS�)HQVWHU�� ZHOFKHV� 6LH� GDU�EHU� LQIRUPLHUW�� GDVV� HLQH� QHXH� 86%�9HUELQGXQJ� ]XU�
Verfügung steht.
.OLFNHQ�6LH�PLW�GHU�UHFKWHQ�0DXVWDVWH�DXI�GDV�/DXWVSUHFKHUV\PERO�DXI�GHU�XQWHUHQ�/HLVWH�
des Bildschirmes.
:lKOHQ�6LHࡐ�$XGLR´�
:lKOHQ�6LH�3HDFKWUHH��������86%�;�LP�$XVZDKOPHQ��
.OLFNHQ�6LH�DXI�2.�
(ULQQHUXQJ�� ,QVWDOOLHUHQ� 6LH� GLH� HQWKDOWHQH� 7UHLEHUVRIWZDUH� DXI� ,KUHP� 3&� XP� !��N+]�
Dateien abzuspielen.

MAC
gIIQHQ�6LH�6\VWHPHLQVWHOOXQJHQ�
.OLFNHQ�6LH�DXI�6RXQG�
,P�0HQࡐ��$XVJDQJ´�ÀQGHQ�6LH�3HDFKWUHH��������86%�;�$XGLR�2XW�
:lKOHQ�6LH�GLHVH�5HJLVWHUNDUWH�DXV�

6WDUWHQ�6LH�L7XQHV�XQG�JHQLH�HQ�6LH�,KUH�0XVLN�

:HQQ�6LH�GHQ�3&�HLQULFKWHQ�ZLH�REHQ�EHVFKULHEHQ��VROOWH�HU�GHQ�86%�'$&�GHV�9HUVWlUNHUV�HUNHQQHQ�
XQG�VLFK�GDUDXI�HLQVWHOOHQ��:LUG�GLH�86%�9HUELQGXQJ�JHWUHQQW��NDQQ�HV�Q|WLJ�VHLQ��HLQLJH�GHU�REHQ�
EHVFKULHEHQHQ�6FKULWWH�]X�ZLHGHUKROHQ�

Andere nützliche Hinweise...
8P�EHVWH�.ODQJTXDOLWlW�]X�HUKDOWHQ��ZHQQ�6LH�0XVLN�YRQ�,KUHP�&RPSXWHU�VWUHDPHQ��VWHOOHQ�6LH�GLH�
Lautstärke am Computer und im verwendeten Musikprogramm auf maximale Lautstärke und nutzen 
6LH�GDQQ�GHQ�/DXWVWlUNHUHJOHU�GHU�QRYD6( oder die lauter/leiser Tasten auf der Fernbedienung, um die 
Gesamtlautstärke zu bestimmen.

6FKOLH�HQ� 6LH� DQGHUH� 3URJUDPPH��ZHQQ� 6LH�0XVLN� YRQ� ,KUHP�&RPSXWHU� K|UHQ�P|FKWHQ�� 3DUDOOHO�
ODXIHQGH�3URJUDPPH�N|QQHQ�GLH�.ODQJTXDOLWlW�QHJDWLY�EHHLQÁXVVHQ�RGHU�]X�6LJQDODXVIlOOHQ�I�KUHQ�

6RUJHQ� 6LH� I�U� HLQH� DXVUHLFKHQGH� %HO�IWXQJ� GHU� QRYD6(� �LQVEHVRQGHUH� QDFK� REHQ��� GD� VLH� VRQVW�
überhitzt.

$XI�XQVHUHU�+RPHSDJH�ÀQGHQ�6LH�VWHWV�KLOIUHLFKH�7LSSV�XQG�%HLWUlJH��ZLH�6LH�GLH�EHVWH�.ODQJTXDOLWlW�
DXV�,KUHQ�GLJLWDOHQ�0XVLNTXHOOHQ�KHUDXV�KROHQ��%HVXFKHQ�6LH�XQVHUH�:HEVHLWH�XQWHU�

www.peachtreeaudio.com

Interessieren Sie sich für den Umweltschutz?

Die nova6(�HQWVSULFKW�GHQ�(XURSlLVFKHQ�5R+6�6WDQGDUGV�I�U�XQJHIlKUOLFKH�0HWDOOH�

Die nova6(�YHUEUDXFKW�LP�6WDQGE\�0RGXV�ZHQLJHU�DOV�����:DWW�6WURP�

Peachtree Audio ist stets daran interessiert, alle Produkte umweltfreundlicher zu machen. Kontaktieren 
6LH�XQV��ZHQQ�6LH�$QUHJXQJHQ�KLHU]X�KDEHQ��LQIR#SHDFKWUHHDXGLR�FRP�
8
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Fehlerbehebung

Die nova6( schaltet 
nicht ein.

hEHUSU�IHQ�6LH��GDVV�VRZRKO�GHU�1HW]VFKDOWHU�DQ�GHU�5�FNVHLWH�
GHV� *HUlWHV� DOV� DXFK� GLH� 6WDQGE\�7DVWH� DQ� GHU� 9RUGHUVHLWH�
HLQJHVFKDOWHW�VLQG��'LH�6WDQGE\�7DVWH�DQ�GHU�9RUGHUVHLWH�VROOWH�
EODX�VHLQ��,P�6WDQGE\�0RGXV�LVW�GLH�7DVWH�JHOE�

Die nova6( schaltet 
HLQ��DEHU�HV�HUW|QW�NHLQ�

6RXQG�

6WHOOHQ�6LH� VLFKHU�� GDVV�GDV�*HUlW� QLFKW� DXI� ODXWORV�JHVWHOOW� LVW�
und dass die nova6(�DXI�GHP�3&�DXVJHZlKOW�LVW��ZHQQ�6LH�GHQ�
86%�(LQJDQJ� QXW]HQ�� 6WHOOHQ� 6LH� DX�HUGHP� VLFKHU�� GDVV� ,KUH�
$XGLRTXHOOH� HLQJHVFKDOWHW� LVW� XQG�0XVLN� DEVSLHOW�� 'LH� 6WDQGE\�
Taste der nova6( sollte blau leuchten, genauso wie der von Ihnen 
gewählte Eingang. Blinkt die Taste des gewählten Eingangs blau, 
ist die nova6(� ODXWORV�JHVFKDOWHW��'U�FNHQ�6LH�GLH�7DVWH� ODXWORV�
auf der Fernbedienung, um das Gerät wieder auf laut zu stellen. 
6WHOOHQ�6LH�VLFKHU��GDVV�DOOH�.DEHO�NRUUHNW�DQJHVFKORVVHQ�VLQG�

Die Fernbedienung 
funktioniert nicht.

hEHUSU�IHQ� 6LH� GLH� %DWWHULHQ�� LQGHP� 6LH� GLH� 5�FNVHLWH� GHU�
Fernbedienung abnehmen. Da es sich um eine Infrarot-
)HUQEHGLHQXQJ�KDQGHOW��EHQ|WLJW�VLH�HLQH�GLUHNWH�6LFKWYHUELQGXQJ�
zum IR Empfangsfenster an der Vorderseite des Gerätes. 
Funktionieren alle Funktionen bis auf die lauter/leiser Tasten, 
muss eventuell der Lautstärkeregler an der Vorderseite der 
Anlage mit einem 1,5mm Imbusschlüssel gelockert und wieder 
fest gezogen werden.

'DV�6LJQDO�GHV�86%�
Eingangs ist zeitweise 

unterbrochen.

9HUVXFKHQ�6LH� ]XHUVW� GDV�0XVLNYHUZDOWXQJVSURJUDPP�QHX� ]X�
VWDUWHQ� �L7XQHV�� :03�� HWF���� (UNHQQW� GHU� &RPSXWHU� GHQ� 86%�
'$&�QLFKW��WUHQQHQ�6LH�GDV�86%�.DEHO�YRP�&RPSXWHU�XQG�YRQ�
der nova6(�� ZDUWHQ� 6LH� HLQ� SDDU� 6HNXQGHQ� XQG� VWHOOHQ� GDQQ�
die Verbindung wieder her. Computerverbindungen brechen 
manchmal ab, so dass die Verbindung zeitweise unterbrochen 
ist, ähnlich wie zwischen Drucker und Computer. Das Problem 
sollte nicht allzu oft auftreten. Die nova6( ist so konstruiert, dass 
VLH�LPPHU�LP�86%�6LJQDO�HLQJHORJJW�EOHLEW��7URW]GHP�NDQQ�HV�]X�
Unterbrechungen der Verbindung kommen.

:HQQ�6LH�YRQ�HLQHU�
Musikquelle zu einer 
anderen wechseln, 
HUW|QW�HLQ�ODXWHV�

��´NOLFNHQࡐ

,Q� GHU�5HJHO� SDVVLHUW� GLHV� GXUFK� HLQH� VWDWLVFKH�$XÁDGXQJ�� (V�
VROOWH� MHGRFK� QLFKW� UHJHOPl�LJ� �EHU� HLQHQ� OlQJHUHQ� =HLWUDXP�
DXIWUHWHQ��.RQWDNWLHUHQ�6LH�,KUHQ�3HDFKWUHH�$XGLR�+lQGOHU��IDOOV�
dieses Problem weiterhin auftritt.

Der Verstärker schaltet 
sich aus, die Anzeigen 
leuchten jedoch noch.

Der Verstärker der nova6( schaltet sich ab, wenn eine 
Überspannung auftritt oder wenn die Anlage durch einen 
Kurzschluss an den Lautsprecher-Anschlüssen oder aufgrund 
YRQ�HLQHP��EHUPl�LJ�ODQJHQ�%HWULHE�DXI�VHKU�KRKHU�/DXWVWlUNH�
�EHUKLW]W��'LHV�LVW�GLH�6FKXW]VFKDOWXQJ��5HJHOQ�6LH�GLH�/DXWVWlUNH�
KHUXQWHU� XQG� ZDUWHQ� 6LH�� 'HU� 9HUVWlUNHU� VROOWH� VLFK� ZLHGHU�
einschalten, wenn er sich auf eine sichere Betriebstemperatur 
herunter gekühlt hat.

Die nova6( überträgt 
6W|UJHUlXVFKH�

(wie brummen und 
UDXVFKHQ��YRP�

Computer.

'LHVHV� 3UREOHP� P�VVHQ� 6LH� O|VHQ�� LQGHP� 6LH� YHUVFKLHGHQH�
0|JOLFKNHLWHQ� GXUFKSURELHUHQ�� +DEHQ� 6LH� 0XVLNGDWHLHQ� DXI�
,KUHP� /DSWRS�� VR� VFKOLH�HQ� 6LH� GLHVHQ� LP� $NNXEHWULHE� DQ�
die nova6(� DQ�� )XQNWLRQLHUW� GLHV� RKQH� 6W|UJHUlXVFKH�� LVW�
GDYRQ� DXV]XJHKHQ�� GDVV� GLH� 6WURPYHUELQGXQJ� GHV� 3&V� HLQH�
0DVVHVFKOHLIH� LP� 6\VWHP� YHUXUVDFKW�� 'LH� 'LJLWDOHLQJlQJH� GHV�
nova125 sind Transformator-gekoppelt, um dieses Problem 
zu minimieren. Die digitalen Eingänge der nova6( sind mit 
einem Wandler gekoppelt, um dieses Problem zu minimieren. 
.RQWDNWLHUHQ� 6LH� ,KUHQ� 3HDFKWUHH� $XGLR� +lQGOHU�� IDOOV� GLHVHV�
Problem weiterhin auftritt.
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Internationale Garantie

Die nova6( übernimmt zwei Jahre nach dem Kauf die Garantie für Material und 
$UEHLWV]HLW��$XI� GHU� 5|KUH� VLQG� �� 0RQDWH� *DUDQWLH�� 'LHVH� *DUDQWLH� JLOW� I�U� QRYD6( 
Geräte, die bei einem autorisierten Peachtree Audio Fachhändler oder Vertriebspartner 
gekauft wurden.

3HDFKWUHH� $XGLR� �EHUQLPPW� NHLQH� 9HUDQWZRUWXQJ� I�U� 6FKlGHQ� LQIROJH� YRQ� 8QIDOO��
)HKOJHEUDXFK�� 0LVVEUDXFK�� DX�HUJHZ|KQOLFKHP� 9HUVFKOHL��� 1DFKOlVVLJNHLW� XQG�
XQVDFKJHPl�� YRUJHQRPPHQHQ� 9HUlQGHUXQJHQ� RGHU� 5HSDUDWXUHQ�� 'LHVH� *DUDQWLH�
erstreckt sich nicht auf Transportkosten. Auf unserer Webseite www.peachtreeaudio.com 
ÀQGHQ�6LH�GLH�YROOVWlQGLJHQ�*DUDQWLHEHGLQJXQJHQ�

Gewährleistungsansprüche

%HL� HLQHU� 6W|UXQJ� GHV� 3URGXNWHV� VHQGHQ� 6LH� ELWWH� HLQH� (PDLO� DQ� VHUYLFH#
SHDFKWUHHDXGLR�FRP� %(925�6LH� GDV� 3URGXNW� HLQVFKLFNHQ�� 6LH� HUKDOWHQ� GDQQ� HLQH�
5�FNVHQGHQXPPHU�� 3URGXNWH� RKQH� 5�FNVHQGHQXPPHU� N|QQHQ� YRP� 6HUYLFHFHQWHU�
]XU�FNJHZLHVHQ�ZHUGHQ��6LH�N|QQHQ�GLH�5HSDUDWXU�DXFK��EHU�,KUHQ�)DFKKlQGOHU�RGHU�
Vertriebspartner abwickeln.

Das Gerät sollte im Originalkarton verpackt sein und zu dem Händler gebracht werden, 
EHL�GHP�HV�JHNDXIW�ZXUGH��$OWHUQDWLY�NDQQ�HV�GLUHNW�]XP�6HUYLFHFHQWHU�YRQ�3HDFKWUHH�
Audio gebracht werden.

%LWWH� ZlKOHQ� 6LH� HLQHQ� JHHLJQHWHQ� 3DNHWYHUVDQGVHUYLFH� ZLH� )HG([� RGHU� 836��
VERSENDEN SIE DAS PRODUKT NICHT MIT DER POST. Peachtree Audio 
übernimmt keine Verantwortung für Produkte während dem Transport zu Fachhändlern, 
9HUWULHEVSDUWQHUQ�RGHU�6HUYLFHHLQULFKWXQJHQ��%LWWH�YHUVLFKHUQ�6LH�GDV�3URGXNW�JHJHQ�
P|JOLFKHQ�9HUOXVW�XQG�6FKlGHQ�ZlKUHQG�GHV�7UDQVSRUWV�

)�U�WHFKQLVFKHQ�6XSSRUW��QLFKW�]XU�%HDQWUDJXQJ�YRQ�5�FNVHQGHQXPPHUQ��UXIHQ�6LH�
ELWWH�XQWHU��������������DQ�

=HQWUDOH�

Peachtree Audio
2045 120th Avenue NE
%HOOHYXH��:$������
������������

www.peachtreeaudio.com

Internationale Garantie und  
Garantieansprüche

*
DUDQWLH�XQG�6HUYLFH



nova��6( nova���6( nova���6(

Leistungsverstärker
$XVJDQJVOHLVWXQJ���ї��EHLGH�.DQlOH�LQ�%HWULHE�
������7+'� ��:�.DQDO 125W/Kanal 220W/Kanal

$XVJDQJVOHLVWXQJ���ї��EHLGH�.DQlOH�LQ�%HWULHE�
������7+'� ��:�.DQDO 200W/Kanal ���:�.DQDO

kompatible Lautsprecher ����ї

/DXWVWlUNHXPIDQJ��$�JHZLFKWHW� 105dB 110dB 121dB
,0'��I� ����N+]���N+]����:� ������ ������

'lPSIXQJVIDNWRU���ї����+]�XQG��N+]� !�� !���

Frequenzgang ��+]���N+]���������G%�

Vorverstärker (AUX zu PRE out)
Ausgangsspannung Effektivwert/Max  
�������7+'�����Nї� ���9

$XVJDQJVLPSHGDQ]���N+]� ���ї

(LQJDQJVLPSHGDQ]���N+]� ��Nї

(LQJDQJVHPSÀQGOLFKNHLW��P9�I�U��9�/HLVWXQJ� 400mV
0D[LPDOHU�(LQJDQJVSHJHO���N+]� 2,5V
)UHTXHQ]JDQJ���9�HLQ���G%�9HUVWlUNXQJ� ��+]���N+]���������G%�

7+'�1���G%���9�HLQ���N+]�����Nї� ������

615���G%���9�HLQ���N+]�����Nї� 100dB

Kopfhörerverstärker (AUX zu HP out)
Ausgangsimpedanz ���ї

P:���ї�������7+'� 1170mW
P:����ї�������7+'� 182mW
)UHTXHQ]JDQJ���9�HLQ���G%�����ї� ��+]���N+]���������G%�

7+'�1���9�HLQ���G%���N+]�����ї� ������

615���9�LQ���G%���N+]�����ї� 118db
D/A Wandler (COAX zu PRE out)
$XVJDQJVVSDQQXQJ���G%)6���N+]� 4,1v
$XVJDQJVLPSHGDQ]���G%)6���N+]� ���ї

.DQDOWUHQQXQJ���.+]� ���G%

)UHTXHQ]JDQJ���G%)6���N+]� ��+]���N+]���������G%�

7+'�1���G%)6���N+]� �������7+'

615���G%)6���N+]� 100dB
Wechselstromverbrauch
+|FKVWOHLVWXQJ ���: ���: 1100W
Blindleistung 25W 28W ��:

6WDQGE\OHLVWXQJ ���:

Technische Daten
$X�HQDEPHVVXQJHQ��+[%[7�=ROO� ����[������[����� ����[������[�����

$X�HQDEPHVVXQJHQ��+[%[7�PP� ����[�����[���� ����[�����[����

9HUVDQGPD�H��+[%[7�=ROO� ����[������[����� �����[������[�����

9HUVDQGPD�H��+[%[7�PP� ����[�����[���� ����[�����[����

*HZLFKW��3IXQG� 21,4 17,0 ����

*HZLFKW��NJ� ��� 7,7 ���

9HUVDQGJHZLFKW��3IXQG� ���� ���� ����

9HUVDQGJHZLFKW��NJ� 12,1 10,5 11,0

Sicherung

115V
T4AL, 125v or 
250v, träge, 

5x20mm

7���$/�����Y�
or 250v, träge, 

5x20mm

T12.5AL,125v 
or 250v, träge, 

5x20mm

���9 T2AL, 250v,  
träge, 5x20mm

7����$/�����Y��
träge, 5x20mm

7���$/�����Y��
träge, 5x20mm

7HFKQLVFKH�6SH]LÀNDWLRQHQ
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Norm
as de seguridad

No instale el aparato cerca de alguna fuente de calor como radiadores, salidas de 
FDOHIDFFLyQ��HVWXIDV��X�RWURV�DSDUDWRV��LQFOX\HQGR�DPSOLÀFDGRUHV��TXH�JHQHUHQ�FDORU�

No elimine el propósito de seguridad del enchufe polarizado o con toma de tierra. 
Un enchufe polarizado tiene dos patillas, una de las cuales es más ancha. Un 
enchufe con toma de tierra tiene dos patillas iguales y una tercera diferente para 
toma de tierra. La patilla ancha o la de toma de tierra se coloca para su seguridad. 
6L�HO�HQFKXIH�SURSRUFLRQDGR�QR�YDOH�SDUD�VX� WRPD�GH�FRUULHQWH��FRQVXOWH�FRQ�XQ�
electricista para cambiar su toma de corriente obsoleta.

Proteja el cable de alimentación para que no sea pisado o mordido, particularmente 
en los enchufes, tomas de corriente, y en el punto donde sale del aparato.

8WLOLFH�VRODPHQWH�ORV�DFRSOHV�DFFHVRULRV�HVSHFLÀFDGRV�SRU�HO�IDEULFDQWH�

8VH� VROR� HO� FDUULWR�� HVWiQWH�� WUtSRGH�� VRSRUWH� R� PHVD� HVSHFLÀFDGD� SRU�
el fabricante, o vendida con el aparato. Cuando use un carrito, tenga 
precaución cuando mueva el carrito con el aparato para evitar lesiones por 
volcar el conjunto.

Desenchufe la unidad en caso de tormenta o cuando no la vaya a utilizar durante 
un largo periodo de tiempo.

'LULMD�WRGRV�ORV�PDQWHQLPLHQWRV�\�UHSDUDFLRQHV�D�SHUVRQDO�FXDOLÀFDGR��(V�QHFHVDULR�
llevar a reparar cuando el aparato tenga algún tipo de avería como en el cable de 
alimentación o en el enchufe. El aparato puede averiarse si se vierten líquidos o 
entran objetos en su interior. Dejar caer el aparato, exponerlo a la lluvia o a una 
humedad excesiva, pueden causar un daño adicional.

Por favor, coloque la unidad en un área con buena ventilación.

PRECAUCIÓN: Estas instrucciones de reparación son para que las use solamente 
SHUVRQDO� GH� PDQWHQLPLHQWR� FXDOLÀFDGR�� 3DUD� UHGXFLU� HO� ULHVJR� GH� GHVFDUJD�
eléctrica, no efectúe ninguna reparación usted mismo que no esté contenida en las 
LQVWUXFFLRQHV�GH�IXQFLRQDPLHQWR�D�PHQRV�TXH�HVWp�FXDOLÀFDGR�SDUD�KDFHUOR�

ADVERTENCIA: Para reducir el riesgo de incendio o descarga eléctrica, no exponga 
este aparato a la lluvia o humedad. El aparato no debe exponerse a goteos ni a 
salpicaduras, y no deben colocarse objetos que contengan líquido, como jarrones, 
sobre el aparato.

ADVERTENCIA: El enchufe del cable de corriente del equipo se usa como 
dispositivo de desconexión y por tanto será de fácil acceso.
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INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD IMPORTANTES
Lea las instrucciones – Todas las instrucciones de seguridad y de funcionamiento 
deben leerse antes de utilizar este producto.
Conserve las instrucciones – Las instrucciones de seguridad y funcionamiento 
deben conservarse para futuras referencias.
Cumpla las advertencias – Todas las advertencias expuestas en el equipo y en 
las instrucciones de funcionamiento deben de ser cumplidas.
6LJD�WRGDV�ODV�LQVWUXFFLRQHV��

No use este aparato cerca del agua – El equipo no debería utilizarse cerca del 
agua o humedad – por ejemplo, sobre un suelo mojado o cerca de una piscina, 
o similar.
Limpie el reproductor solamente con un trapo seco.
No bloquee las aberturas de ventilación. Instálelo de acuerdo con las 
instrucciones del fabricante.
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CAUTION: TO REDUCE THE RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK, DO NOT
                  REMOVE COVER (OR BACK). NO USER-SERVICEABLE
                  PARTS INSIDE. REFER SERVICING TO QUALIFIED 
                  SERVICE PERSONNEL.

CAUTION
RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK 
          DO NOT OPEN

(O�VtPEROR�GH�XQ�UHOiPSDJR�FRQ�SXQWD�GH�ÁHFKD��HQ�HO�LQWHULRU�GH�XQ�WULiQJXOR�
equilátero pretende alertar al usuario de la presencia de “tensiones peligrosas” 
QR�DLVODGDV�HQ�HO�LQWHULRU�GHO�HTXLSR��TXH�SXHGHQ�VHU�GH�PDJQLWXG�VXÀFLHQWH�SDUD�
constituir un riesgo de descarga eléctrica a las personas.

ADVERTENCIA: Para reducir el riesgo de descarga eléctrica, no abra la carcasa 
�QL� OD�FXELHUWD�SRVWHULRU��\D�TXH�QR�KD\�SLH]DV�UHSDUDEOHV�SRU�HO�XVXDULR�HQ�HO�
LQWHULRU��3DUD�HIHFWXDU�UHSDUDFLRQHV�OOpYHOR�D�SHUVRQDO�FXDOLÀFDGR�

El signo de exclamación en el interior de un triángulo equilátero pretende alertar 
al usuario de la presencia de instrucciones de mantenimiento y funcionamiento 
importantes en la literatura que acompaña al aparato.

No debería colocar llamas desprotegidas, como velas encendidas, sobre el aparato.

Las pilas/baterías para el mando a distancia vienen incluidas. No exponga las pilas/
baterías a los rayos directos del sol ni a un excesivo calor, como el de un fuego. Debe 
tener cuidado cuando vaya a deshacerse de las pilas/baterías ya que contienen 
materiales tóxicos que pueden dañar el medioambiente. Por favor, diríjase a su centro 
local de reciclaje y recogida de basura peligrosa para obtener información sobre la 
eliminación de las pilas/baterías.

ADVERTENCIA: Los terminales marcados con el símbolo “+/-” pueden ser de magnitud 
VXÀFLHQWH�FRPR�SDUD�FRQVWLWXLU�XQ�ULHVJR�GH�GHVFDUJD�HOpFWULFD��(O�FDEOHDGR�H[WHUQR�
conectado a los terminales requiere ser instalado por una persona instruida, o utilizar 
cables o hilos aislados listos para su uso.

Eliminación correcta de este producto. Estas marcas indican que este producto 
no debe desecharse junto con la demás basura doméstica en toda la UE. 
Para evitar posibles daños al medioambiente o a la salud humana debido a 
la eliminación incontrolada de residuos, recíclelo de forma responsable para 

fomentar la reutilización sostenible de los recursos materiales. Para recuperar su 
producto, por favor utilice sus sistemas locales de recogida y recuperación, o contacte 
con el distribuidor en el cual adquirió el producto. Él puede recoger este producto para 
un reciclado seguro para el medioambiente.

Desembalaje y Garantía

Conserve el material del embalaje para envíos futuros.

Conserve un registro de su factura de compra y una copia del número de serie para 
conservar la garantía y el seguro.

Puede registrar su producto en nuestro sitio web: www.peachtreeaudio.com.

PRECAUCIÓN
RIESGO DE DESCARGA ELÉCTRICA

NO ABRIR

PRECAUCIÓN:  PARA REDUCIR EL RIESGO DE DESCARGA ELÉCTRICA, 
NO RETIRE LA CUBIERTA (NI LA PARTE TRASERA). NO HAY 
PARTES QUE PUEDA CAMBIAR EL USUARIO EN EL INTERIOR 
DE LA UINIDAD. LLEVE LA UNIDAD A REPARAR A UN CENTRO 
DE SERVICIO TÉCNICO CON PERSONAL CUALIFICADO.
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¡Gracias por haber adquirido la Edición Especial nova de Peachtree 
$XGLR�

En Peachtree Audio diseñamos productos que utilizan una combinación 
única de tecnologías analógica y digital que trabajan en conjunto para 
ofrecer una experiencia de sonido sin igual. El modelo nova6( combina un 
FRQYHUVRU�'$&��GLJLWDO�D�DQDOyJLFR��GH�DOWD�UHVROXFLyQ��XQ�SUHDPSOLÀFDGRU�
GH�FODVH�$�FRQ�EXIIHU�GH�WXER�LQFRUSRUDGR��XQ�DPSOLÀFDGRU�GH�DXULFXODU�GH�
DOWD�FDOLGDG�\�XQ�DPSOLÀFDGRU�GH�SRWHQFLD�SRWHQWH�DXQTXH�ÁH[LEOH��FDSD]�
de controlar virtualmente cualquier altavoz con facilidad y autoridad.

7RGDV�ODV�IXHQWH�GH�DXGLR�VRQDUiQ�PDJQtÀFDPHQWH�FRQ�QRYD6(. Cuando 
FRQHFWH�OD�VDOLGD�GH�DXGLR�GLJLWDO�GHVGH�XQ�UHSURGXFWRU�GH�GLVFR��6RQRV�
Connect o Apple TV podrá descubrir la calidad de sonido total de estos 
GLVSRVLWLYRV��&XDQGR�FRQHFWH�VX�RUGHQDGRU�DO�SXHUWR�86%����GHVFXEULUi�HO�
increíble sonido real de sus archivos de música digitales al reproducirlos 
por medio de una DAC de alto rendimiento, como en que incorpora nova6(. 
,QFOXVR� ORV� DUFKLYRV� FRPSULPLGRV�� FRPR� HO� 03��� VRQDUiQ� LQFUHtEOHV� \�
los archivos de audio de alta resolución con mayor calidad que un CD 
VHQFLOODPHQWH�OH�GHMDUiQ�VLQ�UHVSLUDFLyQ��(O�UHQGLPLHQWR�\�ÁH[LELOLGDG�GH�
nova6( le permiten ser utilizado como pieza central de su sistema de 
reproducción de alto rendimiento.

Este manual está diseñado para servirle de guía para las funciones de 
su nova6(. Explica cómo conectar las fuentes de sonido y los altavoces, 
cómo utilizar el producto y también ofrece consejos para obtener el 
mayor rendimiento de su sistema. Esperamos sinceramente que su 
sistema nova6( le proporcione muchos años de increíbles experiencias 
disfrutando de la música.

Visite nuestro sitio web en www.peachtreeaudio.com para obtener la 
última información sobre cómo obtener la mejor calidad de sonido de 
la música que tiene guardada o que reproduce por medio de streaming 
desde su ordenador y desde cualquier otra fuente de sonido. Póngase 
en contacto con su distribuidor o directamente con nosotros en caso de 
que tenga alguna duda que no tenga respuesta en el presente manual. 
Además, este también es el momento perfecto para visitar nuestro sitio 
web y registrar su nova6(.

£*UDFLDV�GH�QXHYR�\�D�GLVIUXWDU�GHO�VRQLGR�

- El equipo de Peachtree Audio 

Introducción
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Model: nova220SE

Botones 96K/192K: Cambia entre los modos de compatibilidad de entrada de audio 
GLJLWDO���N+]��ERWyQ�VLQ�SXOVDU��\����N+]��ERWyQ�SXOVDGR���1RWD��3DUD�OD�UHSURGXFFLyQ�
GH�DUFKLYRV�!��N+]�XWLOL]DQGR�XQ�3&�:LQGRZV��GHEHUi�LQVWDODU�HO�FRQWURODGRU�LQFOXLGR�
con el PC.
Entrada digital USB: $FHSWD�HQWUDGD�GH�DXGLR�GLJLWDO�GH�KDVWD����N+]�GHVGH�HO�SXHUWR�
86%�GH�XQ�3&��FXDQGR�HO�ERWyQ���LQGLFDGR�DUULED�HVWi�FRQÀJXUDGR�SDUD����.���1RWD��
3DUD�OD�UHSURGXFFLyQ�GH�DUFKLYRV�!��N+]�XWLOL]DQGR�XQ�3&�:LQGRZV��GHEHUi�LQVWDODU�HO�
FRQWURODGRU�LQFOXLGR�FRQ�HO�3&��8WLOLFH�XQ�FDEOH�86%�GH�WLSR�$�D�WLSR�%��3RU�OR�JHQHUDO�
son los utilizados para conectar las impresoras a los ordenadores.
Entradas digitales OPT1 & OPT2: Acepta entrada de audio digital desde una fuente 
GH�DXGLR�GLJLWDO�ySWLFR�7RVOLQN�GH�KDVWD����N+]��/DV�VDOLGDV�GH�DXGLR�GLJLWDO�7RVOLQN�VRQ�
comunes en la mayoría de fuentes de audio digital como el caso de los reproductores 
GH�GLVFR��GHFRGLÀFDGRUHV��79�$SSOH�����
Entrada Digital COAX: Acepta entrada de audio digital desde una fuente de audio 
GLJLWDO�FRD[LDO��HVWLOR�5&$��GH�KDVWD����N+]��/DV�VDOLGDV�GH�DXGLR�GLJLWDO�FRD[LDO�VRQ�
comunes en muchas fuentes de audio digital como es el caso de los reproductores 
de discos.
Entrada analógica AUX: Acepta entrada a nivel lineal analógica de un sintonizador, 
lector de casetes, phono Preamp u otros tipos de fuentes analógicas.
SALIDA PRE: Proporciona una salida de audio analógica estéreo variable para 
FRQHFWDU�XQ�DPSOLÀFDGRU�GH�SRWHQFLD�R�VXEZRRIHU�H[WHUQRV�
CC5V: Proporciona una fuente de CC de 5 voltios para cargar el dispositivo o ampliarlo 
en el futuro. Nota: no�HV�XQD�HQWUDGD�86%�
Terminales de Altavoz:�6DOLGD�GH�DOWD�SRWHQFLD�SDUD�FRQHFWDU�D�XQ�SDU�GH�DOWDYRFHV�
FRQ�XQD� LPSHGDQFLD� GH��ї�R� VXSHULRU��0DUFDGR� FRQ��� SDUD� SRVLWLYR� \� FRQ�²� SDUD�
negativo.
SELECTOR DE VOLTAJE: Cambia la compatibilidad del voltaje de entrada CA entre 
���9�\����9��'HVHQFKXIH�OD�XQLGDG�DQWHV�GH�FDPELDU�HO�YROWDMH�\�DVHJ~UHVH�GH�XVDU�
HO�IXVLEOH�FRUUHFWR�SDUD�HO�YROWDMH�VHOHFFLRQDGR��

35(&$8&,Ð1

�XQD�FRQÀJXUDFLyQ�
incorrecta puede causar daños en la unidad.
Conector del cable de alimentación y Fusible: Para utilizar la unidad con una 
fuente de alimentación CA compatible, utilice el cable de alimentación proporcionado. 
El usuario puede cambiar el fusible después de haber desconectado la entrada 
CA. Póngase en contacto con su distribuidor o con el departamento de servicio de 
Peachtree Audio en caso de tener alguna duda relacionada con la sustitución del 
equipo. **PRECAUCIÓN** , utilizar un fusible del valor incorrecto puede causar daños 
en la unidad.
Interruptor de ENCENDIDO/APAGADO: Conecta y desconecta la alimentación CA 
a la unidad.
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Panel trasero

B Activador de 12V: Habilita el control de encendido/apagado de otro producto con 
XQD�HQWUDGD�GH�DFWLYDFLyQ�GH���9��,QWURGX]FD�XQ�H[WUHPR�GH�XQ�FDEOH�GH����ª�HQ�
este puerto y conecte el otro extremo a una entrada de activación de 12 V del 
producto que desea controlar.
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Botón Modo espera: Después de enchufar el cable de CA y encender el 
INTERRUPTOR DE ENCENDIDO en el panel trasero, este botón cambia 
la unidad entre modo Encendido, con la luz encendida en azul, y modo 
Espera, que tendrá una luz indicadora color ámbar.

Botón USB: 6HOHFFLRQD�OD�HQWUDGD�86%�\�HQFLHQGH�OD�OX]�HQ�D]XO��1RWD��OD�HQWUDGD�
86%�HV�FDSD]�GH�DFHSWDU�DXGLR�GH�KDVWD�����N+]�FXDQGR�HVWi�FRQÀJXUDGR�HO�
ERWyQ���.����.�GHO�SDQHO�WUDVHUR�FRPR����.��3DUD�OD�UHSURGXFFLyQ�GH�DUFKLYRV�
!��N+]�XWLOL]DQGR�XQ�3&�:LQGRZV��GHEHUi�LQVWDODU�HO�FRQWURODGRU�LQFOXLGR�FRQ�HO�
PC.

Botón COAX: 6HOHFFLRQD�OD�HQWUDGD�GH�DXGLR�GLJLWDO�FRD[LDO�\�HQFLHQGH�OD�OX]�HQ�
D]XO��1RWD��OD�HQWUDGD�&2$;�DFHSWD�DXGLR�GLJLWDO�GH�KDVWD����N+]�

Botones OPT1 & 2: Estos botones seleccionan las entradas de audio digital 
Óptica 1 u Óptica 2 e iluminan la luz correspondiente en azul. Nota: estas entradas 
DFHSWDQ�DXGLR�GLJLWDO�GH�KDVWD���N+]�

Botón AUX: 6HOHFFLRQD�OD�HQWUDGD�GH�DXGLR�GLJLWDO�DQDOyJLFD�\�HQFLHQGH�OD�OX]�HQ�
D]XO��1RWD��FXDQGR�XWLOLFH�XQ�WRFDGLVFRV��DVHJ~UHVH�GH�TXH�WLHQH�XQ�SUHDPSOLÀFDGRU�
phono conectado o incorporado para proporcionar una señal de nivel lineal a la 
unidad.

Ventana receptor IR: Permite la ejecución de los comandos infrarrojos desde 
el mando a distancia a la unidad. Para obtener mejores resultados, asegúrese 
de que haya una línea de vista no obstruida entre la parte superior del mando a 
GLVWDQFLD��GRQGH�VH�HQFXHQWUD�HO�WUDQVPLVRU�GH�,5��\�HVWD�YHQWDQD�

Ventanas del Tubo: Muestra el dispositivo instalado y se ilumina en azul cuando 
el dispositivo está acoplado. Nota: cuando está desacoplado, el dispositivo se 
elimina completamente de la ruta de la señal de audio. La iluminación de fondo en 
ámbar en la ventana se encenderá siempre que el producto esté encendido. La 
iluminación azul indica el estado acoplado/desacoplado del buffer.

Perilla de volumen: Gire en dirección de las agujas del reloj para aumentar el 
volumen y en dirección contraria a las agujas del reloj para disminuir el volumen. 
Nota: la perilla de volumen está motorizada y gira cuando se presionan los 
botones subir volumen o bajar volumen en el mando a distancia. La perilla tiene 
XQD�PXHVFD� SDUD� LQGLFDU� FRQ�PD\RU� IDFLOLGDG� OD� FRQÀJXUDFLyQ� DFWXDO� GHVGH� OD�
distancia.

Salida de auriculares: Acepta conexiones de auriculares de 1/4". Al conectar 
XQRV�DXULFXODUHV��ODV�6$/,'$6�'(�$/7$92=�<�35(�VH�VLOHQFLDQ�DXWRPiWLFDPHQWH��
1RWD�� FRQVXOWH� ODV� HVSHFLÀFDFLRQHV� SDUD� GHWHUPLQDU� OD� FRPSDWLELOLGDG� GH� ORV�
auriculares.
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Panel frontal
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M
ando a distancia

MODO ESPERA: Después de enchufar el cable de CA y encender el 
INTERRUPTOR DE ENCENDIDO en el panel trasero, este botón cambia 
la unidad entre modo Encendido, con la luz encendida en azul en el panel 
frontal y modo Espera, que tendrá una luz indicadora color ámbar.

Botones SUBIR VOLUMEN Y BAJAR VOLUMEN: Estos botones aumentan 
y disminuyen el nivel de salida de sonido. Nota: la perilla de volumen está 
motorizada y gira cuando se presionan estos botones. La perilla tiene una 
PXHVFD� SDUD� LQGLFDU� FRQ�PD\RU� IDFLOLGDG� OD� FRQÀJXUDFLyQ� DFWXDO� GHVGH� OD�
distancia. 
 
Botón de entrada USB: 6HOHFFLRQD� OD�HQWUDGD�86%�\�HQFLHQGH� OD� OX]�GHO�
SDQHO� IURQWDO�HQ�D]XO��1RWD�� OD�HQWUDGD�86%�HV�FDSD]�GH�DFHSWDU�DXGLR�GH�
KDVWD�����N+]�FXDQGR�HVWi�FRQÀJXUDGR�HO�ERWyQ���.����.�GHO�SDQHO�WUDVHUR�
FRPR� ���.�� 3DUD� OD� UHSURGXFFLyQ� GH� DUFKLYRV� !��N+]� XWLOL]DQGR� XQ� 3&�
Windows, deberá instalar el controlador incluido con el PC. 

Botón COAX: 6HOHFFLRQD�OD�HQWUDGD�GH�DXGLR�GLJLWDO�FRD[LDO�\�HQFLHQGH�OD�OX]�
HQ�D]XO��1RWD��OD�HQWUDGD�&2$;�DFHSWD�DXGLR�GLJLWDO�GH�KDVWD����N+]�

SILENCIO: Activa y desactiva 
el modo silencio de todas las 
salidas de audio.

TUBO: Acopla/desacopla el 
búfer del tubo en la sección 
GHO� SUHDPSOLÀFDGRU�� 1RWDV��
cuando está acoplado, la 
ventana del tubo se iluminará 
en azul. Cuando está 
desacoplado, el dispositivo 
se elimina completamente 
de la ruta de la señal de 
audio. la luz de fondo ámbar 
permanece encendida 
de modo constante 
independientemente de la 
FRQÀJXUDFLyQ�

Botón AUX: 6HOHFFLRQD�
la entrada de audio digital 
analógica y enciende la 
luz en azul. Nota: cuando 
utilice un tocadiscos, 
asegúrese de que tiene 
XQ� SUHDPSOLÀFDGRU� SKRQR�
conectado o incorporado 
para proporcionar una señal 
de nivel lineal a la unidad.

Botones OPT1 y OPT2: 
Estos botones seleccionan 
las entradas de audio digital 
Óptica 1 u Óptica 2 e iluminan 
la luz correspondiente en 
azul en el panel frontal. Nota: 
estas entradas aceptan audio 
GLJLWDO�GH�KDVWD���N+]�
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6L�QR�HQFXHQWUD�HO�PDQGR�GLVWDQFLD�\�HVWi�HQ�PRGR�VLOHQFLR��SXHGH�GHVDFWLYDU�HO�VLOHQFLR�GH�
la unidad volviéndola a poner en modo espera y encendiendo de nuevo.
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En Peachtree Audio diseñamos nuestros productos teniendo como primera 
prioridad la facilidad de uso de los mismos. No obstante, si desea reproducir 
DUFKLYRV�GH�DOWD�UHVROXFLyQ�FRPR��������GHVGH�VX�3&��GHEHUi�FRQÀJXUDU�HO�ERWyQ�
��.����.� HQ� HO� SDQHO� WUDVHUR� D� ���.�� 6L� HVWi� UHSURGXFLHQGR� HO� VRQLGR� GHVGH�
XQ�VLVWHPD�RSHUDWLYR�:LQGRZV��LQVWDOH�HO�FRQWURODGRU�LQFOXLGR�HQ�HO�&'�520��6L�
desea realizar la reproducción desde un sistema operativo MAC, no es necesario 
instalar ningún controlador. A continuación le proporcionamos las indicaciones 
SDVR�D�SDVR�SDUD�UHDOL]DU�OD�FRQÀJXUDFLyQ�86%��3XHGH�HQFRQWUDU�ORV�FRQWURODGRUHV�
más actuales en la sección de asistencia de www.peachtreeaudio.com.

Conexiones USB
PC

&RQHFWH�HO�WHUPLQDO�86%�GHO�QRYD6(�D�XQ�SXHUWR�86%�GH�VX�RUGHQDGRU�
6X�RUGHQDGRU��UHFRQRFHUi��HO�'$&�GH�$XGLR�86%�GHQWUR�GHO�QRYD6(. Debería 
DSDUHFHUOH�XQD�YHQWDQD�HPHUJHQWH�LQGLFiQGROH�XQD�QXHYD�FRQH[LyQ�86%�
+DJD�¶FOLF·�FRQ�HO�ERWyQ�GHUHFKR�VREUH�HO�LFRQR�GHO�DOWDYR]�HQ�OD�SDUWH�LQIHULRU�
de su pantalla.
6HOHFFLRQH�OD�SHVWDxD�GH��$XGLR�
8WLOL]DQGR�HO�FXDGUR�GHVSOHJDEOH��VHOHFFLRQH�3HDFKWUHH��������86%�;�
+DJD�¶FOLF·�HQ�$FHSWDU�
Recordatorio: Debe descargar el controlador adjunto en su PC para reproducir 
DUFKLYRV�GH�FDOLGDG�VXSHULRU�D���N+]�

MAC
Abra las Preferencias del sistema.
+DJD�¶FOLF·�HQ�6RQLGR�
(Q�OD�SHVWDxD�6DOLGD�GHEHUtD�YHU�3HDFKWUHH��������86%�;�$XGLR�2XW�FRPR�XQD�GH�
las opciones a seleccionar.
6HOHFFLyQHOD�

Ejecute el iTunes y disfrute de su música.
8QD�YH]�TXH�KD\D�FRQÀJXUDGR�VX�3&�VLJXLHQGR�ODV�LQVWUXFFLRQHV�LQGLFDGDV��GHEHUtD�
UHFRQRFHU� HO�'$&�86%� LQWHUQR�GH� OD� XQLGDG� \�JXDUGDUOR� FRPR�SUHGHWHUPLQDGR��6L�
GHVHQFKXID� OD� FRQH[LyQ�86%�� GHEH� UHSHWLU� DOJXQR� GH� ORV� SDVRV� DQWHULRUHV�� SXHGH�
suceder.

Otros consejos útiles...
Para obtener un mejor sonido cuando escucha música por medio de su PC, ajuste 
los controles de volumen de su programa de música y su PC al máximo nivel y utilice 
los botones volumen +/- del mando a distancia o la perilla de control de volumen del 
nova6( para controlar los niveles de volumen del sistema completo.
Para escuchar mejor la música cuanto la fuente de sonido es el PC, evite tener varios 
programas abiertos. Puede comprometer la calidad del sonido e incluso provocar 
cortes de señal.
3URSRUFLRQH� XQ� HVSDFLR� OLEUH� VXÀFLHQWH� DOUHGHGRU� GHO� QRYD6( (especialmente en la 
SDUWH�VXSHULRU���\D�TXH�VH�SXHGH�FDOHQWDU�
Publicamos artículos y consejos útiles para obtener el mejor sonido de los archivos de 
música de su PC y otras fuentes de música digital. Visite nuestro sitio web en:

www.peachtreeaudio.com

¿Interesado en el Movimiento Verde?
La unidad nova6( cumple con la normativa Europea RoHs para metales no peligrosos.
La unidad nova6( utiliza un modo de espera que consume menos de la mitad de un 
vatio de potencia.
Continuaremos investigando más formas de hacer que nuestros productos sean todo 
lo ecológicos posible. Puede enviarnos cualquier sugerencia a la siguiente dirección 
de correo electrónico: info@peachtreeaudio.com.

Consejos útiles y m
ás...
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La unidad nova6( no 
se encenderá.

Compruebe que tanto el interruptor de encendido en el 
panel trasero como el interruptor de modo en espera 
�6WDQGE\��HQ�HO�SDQHO� IURQWDO�HVWiQ�DFWLYDGRV��(O�ERWyQ�
de modo espera en el panel frontal debe estar iluminado 
HQ�D]XO��6H�HQFLHQGH�HQ�iPEDU�FXDQGR�OD�XQLGDG�HVWi�HQ�
modo espera.

La unidad nova6( se 
enciende, pero no 

emite sonido.

Asegúrese de que el sistema no esté en modo silencio y 
de haber seleccionado nova6( en su PC si está utilizando 
OD�HQWUDGD�86%��&RPSUXHEH�TXH�VX� IXHQWH�GLJLWDO� HVWi�
encendida y reproduciendo. Asegúrese de que el botón 
de modo espera de nova6( esté iluminado en azul y que 
el botón de entrada que haya seleccionado esté también 
LOXPLQDGR�HQ�D]XO��6L�HO�ERWyQ�GH�HQWUDGD�SDUSDGHD�HQ�
azul eso quiere decir que la unidad nova6( está en modo 
silencio. Presione el botón de silencio en el mando a 
distancia para desactivar el modo silencio. Asegúrese de 
que todos los cables estén conectados correctamente.

El mando a distancia 
no funciona.

Compruebe las baterías retirando la tapa en la parte 
WUDVHUD� GHO� PDQGR� D� GLVWDQFLD�� 6H� WUDWD� GH� XQ� PDQGR�
a distancia que funciona por infrarrojos, por lo cual 
necesita una línea relativamente directa y clara hacia la 
ventana del receptor de infrarrojos en el panel frontal. 
6L�WRGR�IXQFLRQD�H[FHSWR�ORV�ERWRQHV�YROXPHQ������HVWR�
TXLHUH�GHFLU�TXH�GHEH�DÁRMDU�\�YROYHU�D�DSUHWDU�OD�SHULOOD�
de control de volumen en el panel frontal utilizando una 
llave hexagonal de 1,5 mm.

Pierde 
intermitentemente la 
señal de la entrada 

86%�

Primero, intente relanzar el programa servidor de música 
�L7XQHV��:03��HWF����6L�VX�RUGHQDGRU�VLJXH�VLQ�UHFRQRFHU�
HO�'$&�86%��GHVFRQHFWH�HO�FDEOH�86%�GHO�RUGHQDGRU�\�
de la unidad nova6(, espere unos segundos, y vuelva a 
realizar la conexión. Las conexiones del PC a veces se 
GHVFRQHFWDQ�\�SXHGH�TXH�VH�DÁRMH�DOJXQD�FRQH[LyQ��DO�
igual que sucede con la impresora u otros dispositivos 
conectados a su PC. No debería tener este problema 
a menudo. Hemos diseñado la unidad nova6( de modo 
TXH� SHUPDQH]FD� FRQHFWDGD� D� OD� VHxDO� 86%� GH� IRUPD�
constante, pero pueden suceder igualmente pérdidas 
temporales de conexión.

Cuando cambia de 
una fuente a otra, 

usted oye un fuerte 
¶FOLF·�R�¶SRS·��

Por lo general, esto se debe a una acumulación de 
estática, pero no debería suceder de forma consistente 
durante un largo periodo de tiempo. Póngase en contacto 
con su distribuidor o Peachtree Audio si este problema 
persiste.

(O�DPSOLÀFDGRU�VH�
apaga pero las luces 
siguen encendidas.

(O� DPSOLÀFDGRU� LQFOXLGR� HQ� OD� XQLGDG� QRYD6( se 
desconectará en caso de caída eléctrica de gran 
duración o en caso de sobrecalentamiento debido a un 
cortocircuito en las conexiones del altavoz o a la escucha 
continuada a volúmenes demasiado altos. Este es el 
circuito de protección. Apague el volumen y espere. El 
DPSOLÀFDGRU�GHEHUtD�YROYHU�D�IXQFLRQDU�XQD�YH]�TXH�KD\D�
alcanzado una temperatura operativa segura.

Escucha zumbidos y 
ruidos en su nova6( 
al reproducir desde 

el ordenador.

Esto puede necesitar algunas pruebas y diagnósticos 
GH� HUURUHV�� 6L� WLHQH� DUFKLYRV� GH� P~VLFD� GLVSRQLEOHV�
en un PC portátil, conéctelos a nova6( (en modo de 
DOLPHQWDFLyQ� SRU� EDWHUtD��� 6L� IXQFLRQD� FRUUHFWDPHQWH��
sin ruido, entonces esto quiere decir que la conexión de 
alimentación CA al PC es la causante de un bucle de 
tierra en el sistema. Esto es algo normal. No obstante, 
las entradas digitales de nova6( están acopladas a un 
transformador para minimizar este problema. Póngase 
en contacto con su distribuidor o Peachtree Audio si este 
problema persiste.

Resolución de problem
as
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Garantía internacional

La unidad nova6( incluye una garantía de piezas y mano de obra de una 
duración de 2 años tras la fecha de compra. El tubo tiene una garantía de 
��PHVHV��/DV�XQLGDGHV�FXELHUWDV�EDMR�HVWD�JDUDQWtD� LQFOX\HQ� ODV�XQLGDGHV�
nova6( adquiridas directamente a los vendedores o distribuidores autorizados 
de Peachtree Audio.

Peachtree Audio no se responsabiliza por ningún defecto causado por 
un accidente, uso incorrecto, abuso, desgaste y uso inusual, ajustes o 
reparaciones no autorizados o uso negligente del producto. Esta garantía no 
cubre los gastos de envío. Visite www.peachtreeaudio.com para una copia 
de la garantía completa.

Reclamaciones bajo garantía

En el caso poco probable de que experimente algún fallo en el producto, 
escriba un correo electrónico a service@peachtreeaudio.com para obtener 
XQ�Q~PHUR�GH�$XWRUL]DFLyQ�GH�'HYROXFLyQ��$'��$17(6�GH�HQYLDU�HO�SURGXFWR�
a reparar. Los productos recibidos sin un número AD podrian no serán 
aceptados. También puede enviar su unidad a reparar por medio de su 
distribuidor o vendedor, algo que siempre recomendamos.

La unidad debe de enviarse en su embalaje original y debe devolverse 
al distribuidor al que realizó la compra, o, en caso de que no estuviese 
disponible, directamente al centro de reparaciones siguiendo las instrucciones 
proporcionadas por Peachtree Audio.

Le rogamos que use una empresa de transportes conocida y adecuada 
FRPR� )HG([� R� 836��NO REALICE EL ENVÍO POR CORREO POSTAL 
ORDINARIO. Peachtree audio no acepta ninguna responsabilidad por 
los productos durante su transporte al distribuidor, vendedor o centro de 
reparaciones. Por favor, asegure el producto frente a posibles daños o 
pérdidas cuando lo envíe.

3DUD�UHFLELU�DVLVWHQFLD�WpFQLFD��QR�HO�Q~PHUR�$'���OODPH�DO��������������

6HGH�FHQWUDO�

Peachtree Audio
2045 120th Avenue NE
%HOOHYXH��:$������
������������

www.peachtreeaudio.com

Garantía internacional y  
reclamaciones cubiertas por la garantía

G
arantía del producto y servicio



nova��6( nova���6( nova���6(

$PSOLÀFDGRU�GH�SRWHQFLD
VDOLGD���ї��DPERV�FDQDOHV�SRWHQFLDGRV�������7+'� ��:�&DQDO 125 vatios/canal 220 vatios/canal

VDOLGD���ї��DPERV�FDQDOHV�SRWHQFLDGRV�������7+'� ��:�&DQDO 200 vatios/canal ����YDWLRV�FDQDO

Altavoces compatibles ����ї

$OFDQFH�GLQiPLFR��3RQGHUDFLyQ�$� 105dB 110dB 121dB

,0'��I� ����N+]���N+]����:� ������ ������

)DFWRU�GH�DPRUWLJXDFLyQ���ї����+]�\��N+]� !�� !���

Respuesta de frecuencia ��+]���N+]���������G%�

3UHDPSLÀFDGRU��$8;�D�VDOLGD�35(�
9ROWDMH�GH�VDOLGD�506�0D[��������7+'�����Nї� ���9

,PSHGDQFLD�GH�VDOLGD���N+]� ���ї

,PSHGDQFLD�GH�HQWUDGD���N+]� ��Nї

6HQVLELOLGDG�GH�HQWUDGD�GH�OtQHD��P9�SDUD�VDOLGD�GH�
�9� 400mV

1LYHO�GH�HQWUDGD�Pi[LPD���N+]� 2,5V

Respuesta de frecuencia (entrada de 1V, ganancia 
GH��G%�� ��+]���N+]���������G%�

7+'�1���G%���9�HQ���N+]�����Nї� ������

615���G%���9�HQ���N+]�����Nї� 100dB

$PSOLÀFDGRU�GH�DXULFXODUHV��$8;�D�VDOLGD�+3�
Impedancia de salida ���ї

P:���ї�������7+'� 1170mW

P:����ї�������7+'� 182mW

5HVSXHVWD�GH�IUHFXHQFLD��HQWUDGD�GH��9���G%�����ї� ��+]���N+]���������G%�

7+'�1���9�HQ���G%���N+]�����ї� ������

615���9�HQ���G%���N+]�����ї� 118db

Conversor digital a analógico (COAX a salida PRE)
9ROWDMH�GH�VDOLGD���G%)6���N+]� 4.1v

,PSHGDQFLD�GH�VDOLGD���G%)6���N+]� ���ї

6HSDUDFLyQ�GH�FDQDO���.+]� ���G%

5HVSXHVWD�GH�IUHFXHQFLD���G%)6���N+]� ��+]���N+]���������G%�

7+'�1���G%)6���N+]� �������7+'

615���G%)6���N+]� 100dB

Consumo de energía CA
Potencia máxima ���: ���: 1100W

Modo pausa 25W 28W ��:

Modo espera ���:

Propiedades físicas
0HGLGDV�WRWDOHV��SXOJDGDV��$��$�3� ����[������[����� ����[������[�����

0HGLGDV�WRWDOHV��PP��$��$�3� ����[�����[���� ����[�����[����

0HGLGDV�HPEDODGR��SXOJDGDV��$��$�3� ����[������[����� �����[������[�����

0HGLGDV�HPEDODGR��PP��$��$�3� ����[�����[���� ����[�����[����

3HVR��OLEUDV� 21,4 17,0 ����

3HVR��NJ� ��� 7,7 ���

3HVR�HPEDODGR��OLEUDV� ���� ���� ����

3HVR�HPEDODGR��NJ� 12,1 10,5 11,0

Fusible

115V
T4AL, 125v o 250v, 
Retraso temporal, 

5x20mm

7���$/�����Y�R�
250v, Retraso 

temporal, 5x20mm

T12.5AL,125v 
o 250v, Retraso 

temporal, 5x20mm

���9 T2AL, 250v, Retraso 
temporal, 5x20mm

7����$/�����Y��
Retraso temporal, 

5x20mm

7���$/�����Y��
Retraso temporal, 

5x20mm

(VSHFLÀFDFLRQHV�WpFQLFDV
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